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ESSENTIAL STUDENTS’ COMPANION


With fierce competition in most employment sectors it is not enough for today’s graduate just to be well versed in his or her particular subject. It is vital that a modern student is armed with a strong command and understanding of the English language.


The Essential Students’ Companion is intended to supply any undergraduate with a comprehensive knowledge of not only English grammar and usage but also English idioms and phrases in everyday use.


In addition, there are terms from the worlds of business, computing, science and the arts. The appendices contain useful sections on world facts, scientific classification, chemical elements and essay composition.


For your convenience the book is split into sections on Grammar and Usage (comprehensive grammar and usage terminology as well as words liable to be misspelled or confused), a Phrase-finder (English phrases and idioms of all kinds) and a Word-finder (a useful tool to enhance the vocabulary in your essays and compositions).


This instructive volume is ideal for an all-round general knowledge of the English language.
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GRAMMAR AND USAGE




Grammar


abstract noun (see 1) a noun which is the name of a thing that cannot be touched but refers to a quality, concept or idea. Examples of abstract nouns include ‘anger’, ‘beauty’, ‘courage’, ‘Christianity’, ‘danger’, ‘fear’, ‘greed’, ‘hospitality’, ‘ignorance’, ‘jealousy’, ‘kudos’, ‘loyalty’, ‘Marxism’, ‘need’, ‘obstinacy’, ‘pain’, ‘quality’, ‘resistance’, ‘safety’, ‘truth’, ‘unworthiness’, ‘vanity’, ‘wisdom’, ‘xenophobia’, ‘youth’, ‘zeal’. See also concrete noun.


active voice one of the two voices that verbs are divided into, the other being the passive voice. In verbs in the active voice, commonly called active verbs, the subject of the verb performs the action described by the verb. Thus, in the sentence ‘The boy threw the ball’, ‘throw’ is in the active voice since the subject of the verb (the boy) is doing the throwing. Similarly, in the sentence ‘Her mother was driving the car’, ‘driving’ is in the active voice since it is the subject of the sentence (her mother) that is doing the driving. Similarly, in the sentence ‘We saw the cows in the field’, ‘saw’ is the active voice since it is the subject of the sentence (we) that is doing the seeing.


adjectival clause a kind of subordinate clause that describes or modifies a noun or pronoun. It is better known by the name relative clause.


adjective a word that describes or gives information about a noun or pronoun. It is said to qualify a noun or pronoun since it limits the word it describes in some way, by making it more specific. Thus, adding the adjective ‘red’ to ‘book’ limits ‘book’, since it means we can forget about books of any other colour. Similarly, adding ‘large’ to ‘book’ limits it, since it means we can forget about books of any other size.


Adjectives tell us something about the colour, size, number, quality or classification of a noun or pronoun, as in ‘purple curtains’, ‘jet-black hair’, ‘bluish eyes’; ‘tiny baby’, ‘large houses’, ‘biggish gardens’, ‘massive estates’; ‘five children’, ‘twenty questions’, ‘seventy-five books’; ‘sad people’, ‘joyful occasions’, ‘delicious food’, ‘civil engineering’, ‘nuclear physics’, ‘modern languages’, ‘Elizabethan drama’.


adverb a word that adds to our information about a verb, as in ‘work rapidly’; about an adjective, as in ‘an extremely beautiful young woman’; or about another adverb, as in ‘sleeping very soundly’. Adverbs are said to modify the words to which they apply since they limit the words in some way and make them more specific. Thus, adding ‘slowly’ to ‘walk’, as in ‘They walked slowly down the hill’, limits the verb ‘walk’ since all other forms of ‘walk’, such as ‘quickly’, ‘lazily’, etc, have been discarded.


adverbial clause (see 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) a subordinate clause that modifies the main or principal clause by adding information about time, place, concession, condition, manner, purpose and result, as in ‘He left after the meal was over’, ‘They left it where they found it’, ‘Wherever I went I saw signs of poverty’, ‘I have to admire his speech, although I disagree with what he said’, ‘He does his best at school work even though he is not very good at it’, ‘Whilst I myself do not like him, I can understand why he is popular’, ‘We cannot go unless we get permission’, ‘He looked at her as if he hated her’, ‘They will have to work long hours in order to make that amount of money’, ‘They started to run so as to get home before it rained’, and ‘He fell awkwardly so that he broke his leg.’ Adverbial clauses usually follow the main clause but most of them can be put in front of the main clause for reasons of emphasis or style.


agent noun a noun that refers to someone who is the ‘doer’ of the action of a verb. It is usually spelt ending in either -er, as ‘enquirer’, or in -or, as in ‘investigator’ and ‘supervisor’, but frequently either of these endings is acceptable, as ‘adviser/advisor’.


agreement or concord the agreeing of two or more elements in a clause or sentence, i.e. they take the same number, person or gender. In English the most common form of agreement is that between subject and verb, and this usually involves number agreement. This means that singular nouns are usually accompanied by singular verbs, as in ‘She looks well’, ‘He is working late’ and ‘The boy has passed the exam’, and that plural nouns are usually accompanied by plural verbs, as in ‘They look well’, ‘They are working late’ and ‘The boys have passed the exam’.


Problems arise when the noun in question can be either singular or plural, for example, ‘audience’, ‘committee’, ‘crowd’, ‘family’, ‘government’, ‘group’. Such nouns take a singular verb if the user is regarding the people or items referred to by the noun as a group, as in ‘The family is moving house’, or as individuals, as in ‘The family are quarrelling over where to go on holiday’.


Compound subjects, that is two or more nouns acting as the subject, whether singular or plural, joined with ‘and’, are used with a plural noun, as in ‘My friend and I are going to the cinema tonight’ and ‘James and John are leaving today’, unless the two nouns together represent a single concept, as ‘brandy and soda’, in which case the verb is in the singular, as in ‘Brandy and soda is his favourite drink’ and ‘cheese and pickle’ in ‘Cheese and pickle is the only sandwich filling available’.


Indefinite pronouns such as ‘anyone’, ‘everyone’, ‘no one’, ‘someone’, ‘either’, ‘neither’ are singular and should be followed by a singular verb, as in ‘Each of the flats is self-contained’, ‘Everyone is welcome’, ‘No one is allowed in without a ticket’ and ‘Neither is quite what I am looking for’.


Agreement with reference to both number and gender affects pronouns, as in ‘She blames herself’, ‘He could have kicked himself’ and ‘They asked themselves why they had got involved’. Problems arise when the pronoun is indefinite and so the sex of the person is unspecified. Formerly in such cases the masculine pronouns were assumed to be neutral and so ‘Each of the pupils was asked to hand in his work’ was considered quite acceptable. The rise of feminism has led to a questioning of this assumption and alternatives have been put forward. These include ‘Each of the pupils was asked to hand in his/her (or his or her) work’, but some people feel that this is clumsy. Another alternative is ‘Each of the pupils was asked to hand in their work’. Although it is ungrammatical, this convention is becoming quite acceptable in modern usage. To avoid both the clumsiness of the former and the ungrammatical nature of the latter, it is possible to cast the whole sentence in the plural, as in ‘All the pupils were asked to hand in their work’.


also an adverb that should not be used as a conjunction instead of ‘and’. Thus sentences such as ‘Please send me some apples, also some pears’ are grammatically incorrect.


although a conjunction that is used to introduce a subordinate adverbial clause of concession, as in ‘They are very happy although they are poor’, meaning ‘Despite the fact they are poor they are happy’. ‘Though’ or ‘even though’ can be substituted for ‘although’, as in ‘they are very happy even though they are poor’. See adverbial clause and conjunction.


and a conjunction that is called a coordinating conjunction because it joins elements of language that are of equal status. The elements may be words, as in ‘cows and horses’, ‘John and James’, ‘provide wine and beer’; phrases, as in ‘working hard and playing hard’ and ‘trying to look after her children and her elderly parents’; clauses, as in ‘John has decided to emigrate and his brother has decided to join him’ and ‘He has lost his job and he now has no money’. When a coordinating conjunction is used, the subject of the second clause can sometimes be omitted if it is the same as the subject of the first clause, as in ‘They have been forced to sell the house and are very sad about it’.


The use of ‘and’ at the beginning of a sentence is disliked by many people. It should be used only for deliberate effect, as in ‘And then he saw the monster’, or in informal contexts.


Other coordinating conjunctions include ‘but’, ‘or’, ‘yet’, ‘both ... and’, ‘either ... or’, and ‘neither ... nor’, as in ‘poor but honest’ and ‘the blue dress or the green one’.


antecedent a term that refers to the noun or noun phrase in a main clause to which a relative pronoun in a relative clause refers back. Thus in the sentence ‘People who live dangerously frequently get hurt’, ‘people’ is an antecedent. Similarly, in the sentence ‘The child identified the old man who attacked her’, ‘the old man’ is the antecedent. See relative clause.


any a pronoun that may take either a singular or plural verb, depending on the context. When a singular noun is used, a singular verb is used, as in ‘Is any of the cloth still usable?’, ‘Are any of the children coming?’ When a plural noun is used, either a plural or a singular verb can be used, the singular verb being more formal, as in ‘Did you ask if any of his friends were/was there?’.


anyone a pronoun that should be used with a singular verb, as in ‘Has anyone seen my book?’ and ‘Is anyone coming to the lecture?’ To be grammatically correct, anyone should be followed, where relevant, by a singular, not plural, personal pronoun or possessive adjective, but, in order to avoid the sexist ‘his’, this involves sentences such as ‘Has anyone left his/her book?’ Because this construction is rather clumsy, there is a growing tendency to use ‘their’ and be ungrammatical as in ‘their book’.


apposition a term for a noun or a phrase that provides further information about another noun or phrase. Both nouns and phrases refer to the same person or thing. In the phrase ‘Peter Jones, our managing director’, ‘ Peter Jones’ and ‘our managing director’ are said to be in apposition. Similarly, in the phrase ‘his cousin, the chairman of the firm’, ‘his cousin’ and ‘the chairman of the firm’ are in apposition.


as a conjunction that can introduce either a subordinate adverbial clause of time, as in ‘I caught sight of him as I was leaving’, a subordinate adverbial clause of manner, as in ‘He acted as he promised’, and a subordinate adverbial clause of reason, as in ‘As it’s Saturday he doesn’t have to work’. It is also used in the as ... as construction, as in ‘She doesn’t play as well as her sister does’.


The construction may be followed by a subject pronoun or an object pronoun, according to sense. In the sentence ‘He plays as well as she’, which is a slightly shortened form of ‘He plays as well as she does’, ‘he’ is a subject pronoun. In informal English the subject pronoun often becomes an object pronoun, as in ‘She plays as well as him’. In the sentence ‘They hate their father as much as her’, ‘her’ is an object and the sentence means ‘They hate their father as much as they hate her’, but in the sentence ‘They hate their father as much as she’, ‘she’ is a subject and the sentence means ‘They hate their father as much as she does’. See adverbial clause (see 1) and conjunction (see 1).


attributive adjective a term for an adjective that is placed immediately before the noun that it qualifies. In the phrases ‘a red dress’, ‘the big house’ and ‘an enjoyable evening’, ‘red’, ‘big’ and ‘enjoyable’ are attributive adjectives.


auxiliary verb (see 1) a verb that is used in forming tenses, moods and voices of other verbs. These include ‘be’, ‘do’ and ‘have’.


The verb ‘to be’ is used as an auxiliary verb with the -ing form of the main verb to form the continuous present tense, as in ‘They are living abroad just now’ and ‘We were thinking of going on holiday but we changed our minds’.


The verb ‘to be’ is used as an auxiliary verb with the past participle of the main verb to form the passive voice, as in ‘Her hands were covered in blood’ and ‘These toys are manufactured in China’.


The verb ‘to have’ is used as an auxiliary verb along with the past participle of the main verb to form the perfect tenses, as in ‘They have filled the post’, ‘She had realized her mistake’ and ‘They wished that they had gone earlier’.


The verb ‘to be’ is used as an auxiliary verb along with the main verb to form negative sentences, as in ‘She is not accepting the job’. The verb ‘to do’ is used as an auxiliary verb along with the main verb to form negative sentences, as in ‘He does not believe her’. It is also used along with the main verb to form questions, as in ‘Does he know that she’s gone?’ and to form sentences in which the verb is emphasized, as in ‘She does want to go’. See modal verb.


base the basic uninflected form of a verb. It is found as the infinitive form, as in ‘to go’ and ‘to take’, and as the imperative form, as in ‘Go away!’ and ‘Take it!’ It is also the form that the verb in the present indicative tense takes, except for the third person singular, as in ‘I always go there on a Sunday’ and ‘They go there regularly.’


be See auxiliary verb.


because a conjunction that introduces a subordinate adverbial clause of reason, as in ‘They sold the house because they are going abroad’ and ‘Because she is shy she never goes to parties’. It is often used incorrectly in such constructions as ‘The reason they went away is because they were bored’. This should be rephrased as either ‘The reason that they went away is that they were bored’ or ‘They went away because they were bored’. See adverbial clause (see 2).


before a word that can either be a preposition, an adverb or a conjunction. As a preposition it means either ‘coming or going in front of in time’, as in ‘He was the chairman before this one’, or coming or going in front of in place, as in ‘She went before him into the restaurant’. As an adverb it means ‘at a time previously’, as in ‘I told you before’ and ‘He has been married before’. As a conjunction it introduces a subordinate adverbial clause of time, as in ‘The guests arrived before she was ready for them’ and ‘Before I knew it they had arrived’. See adverbial clause (see 3).


both a word that can be used in several ways: as a determiner, as in ‘He broke both his arms’ and ‘He lost both his sons in the war’; as a pronoun, as in ‘I don’t mind which house we rent, I like them both’ and ‘Neither of them work here. The boss sacked them both’; as a conjunction, as in ‘He both likes and admires her’ and ‘She is both talented and honest’. Both can sometimes be followed by ‘of’. ‘Both their children are grown up’ and ‘Both of their children are grown up’ are both acceptable. Care should be taken to avoid using both unnecessarily. In the sentence ‘The two items are both identical’, ‘both’ is redundant.


but a conjunction that connects two opposing ideas. It is a coordinating conjunction in that it connects two elements of equal status. The elements may be words, as in ‘not James but John’; phrases, as in ‘working hard but not getting anywhere’ and ‘trying to earn a living but not succeeding’; clauses, as in ‘He has arrived but his sister is late’, ‘I know her but I have never met him’ and ‘He likes reading but she prefers to watch TV’. It should not be used when no element of contrast is present. Thus the following sentence should be rephrased, at least in formal English: ‘She is not professionally trained but taught herself’. The two clauses are in fact agreeing, not disagreeing, with each other and so, strictly speaking, but should not be used.


The use of ‘but’ at the beginning of a sentence is disliked by many people. It should be used only for deliberate effect or in informal contexts.


case one of the forms in the declension of a noun, pronoun or adjective in a sentence.


clause a group of words containing a finite verb which forms part of a compound or complex sentence. See main clause; subordinate clause; adverbial clause (see 4); noun clause and relative clause (see 1).


commands these are expressed in the imperative mood, as in ‘Be quiet!’, ‘Stop crying!’, ‘Go away!’


common noun simply the name of an ordinary, everyday non-specific thing or person, as opposed to proper nouns, which refer to the names of particular individuals or specific places. Common nouns include ‘baby’, ‘cat’, ‘girl’, ‘hat’, ‘park’, ‘sofa’ and ‘table’.


comparison of adjectives (see 1, 2) this is achieved in two different ways. Some adjectives form their comparative by adding -er to the positive or absolute form, as in ‘braver’, ‘louder’, ‘madder’, ‘shorter’ and ‘taller’. Other adjectives form their comparative by using ‘more’ in conjunction with them, as in ‘more beautiful’, ‘more realistic’, ‘more suitable’ and ‘more tactful’. Which is the correct form is largely a matter of length. One-syllable adjectives, such as ‘loud’, add -er, as ‘louder’. Two-syllable adjectives sometimes have both forms as a possibility, as in ‘gentler/more gentle’, and ‘cleverest/most clever’. Adjectives with three or more syllables usually form their comparatives with ‘more’, as in ‘more comfortable’, ‘more gracious’, ‘more regular’ and ‘more understanding’. Some adjectives are irregular in their comparative forms, as in ‘good/better’, ‘bad/worse’, ‘many/more’. Only if they begin with un- are they likely to end in -er, as in ‘untrustworthier’.


Some adjectives by their very definitions do not normally have a comparative form, for example ‘unique’.


complement the equivalent of the object in a clause with a linking verb. In the sentence ‘Jack is a policeman’, ‘a policeman’ is the complement. In the sentence ‘Jane is a good mother’, ‘a good mother’ is the complement, and in the sentence ‘His son is an excellent football player’, ‘an excellent football player’ is the complement.


complex sentence (see 1) a type of sentence in which there is a main clause and one or more subordinate clauses. The sentence ‘We went to visit him although he had been unfriendly to us’ is a complex sentence since it is composed of a main clause and one subordinate clause (‘although he had been unfriendly to us’). The sentence ‘We wondered where he had gone and why he was upset’ is a complex sentence since it has a main clause and two subordinate clauses (‘where he had gone’ and ‘why he was upset’).


compound sentence a type of sentence with more than one clause and linked by a coordinating conjunction, such as ‘and’ or ‘but’, as in ‘He applied for a new job and got it’ and ‘I went to the cinema but I didn’t enjoy the film’.


concord See number agreement.


concrete noun (see 1) the name of something that one can touch, as opposed to an abstract noun, which one cannot. Concrete nouns include ‘bag’, ‘glass’, ‘plate’, ‘pot’, ‘clothes’, ‘field’, ‘garden’, ‘flower’, ‘potato’, ‘foot’ and ‘shoe’. See abstract noun.


conjunction (see 1, 2) a word that connects words, clauses or sentences. Conjunctions are of two types. A coordinating conjunction joins units of equal status, as in ‘bread and butter’, ‘We asked for some food and we got it’. A subordinating conjunction joins a dependent or subordinating clause to main verbs: in ‘We asked him why he was there’, ‘why he was there’ is a subordinate clause and thus ‘why’ is a subordinating conjunction.


content words See function word.


continuous tenses See tense.


contraction see abbreviation in Style section.


copula See linking verb.


copular verb See equative and linking verb (see 1).


count noun is the same as countable noun.


countable noun is one which can be preceded by ‘a’ and can take a plural, as in ‘hat/hats’, ‘flower/flowers’. See also uncountable noun.


dangling participle (see 1) a participle that has been misplaced in a sentence. A participle is often used to introduce a phrase that is attached to a subject mentioned later in a sentence, as in ‘Worn out by the long walk, she fell to the ground in a faint’. ‘Worn out’ is the participle and ‘she’ the subject. Another example is ‘Laughing in glee at having won, she ordered some champagne’. In this sentence ‘laughing’ is the participle and ‘she’ is the subject. It is a common error for such a participle not to be related to any subject, as in ‘Imprisoned in the dark basement, it seemed a long time since she had seen the sun’. This participle is said to be ‘dangling’. Another example of a dangling participle is contained in ‘Living alone, the days seemed long’.


It is also a common error for a participle to be related to the wrong subject in a sentence, as in ‘Painting the ceiling, some of the plaster fell on his head’, ‘Painting’ is the participle and should go with a subject ‘he’. Instead it goes with ‘some of the plaster’. Participles in this situation are more correctly known as misrelated participles, although they are also called dangling participles.


declarative mood the same as indicative mood.


declarative sentence a sentence that conveys information. The subject precedes the verb in it. Examples include ‘They won the battle’, ‘He has moved to another town’, ‘Lots of people go there’ and ‘There is a new person in charge’.


declension the variation of the form of a noun, adjective or pronoun to show different cases, such as nominative and accusative. It also refers to the class into which such words are placed, as in first declension, second declension, etc. The term applies to languages such as Latin but is not applicable to English.


degree a level of comparison of gradable adjectives. The degrees of comparison comprise absolute or positive, as in ‘big’, ‘calm’, ‘dark’, ‘fair’, ‘hot’, ‘late’, ‘short’ and ‘tall’; comparative, as in ‘bigger’, ‘calmer’, ‘darker’, ‘fairest’, ‘hotter’, ‘late’, ‘shorter’ and ‘taller’; superlative, as in ‘biggest’, ‘calmest’, ‘darkest’, ‘fairest’, ‘hottest’, ‘latest’, ‘shortest’ and ‘tallest’.


Degree can also refer to adverbs. Adverbs of degree include ‘extremely’, ‘very’, ‘greatly’, ‘rather’, ‘really’, ‘remarkably’, ‘terribly’, as in ‘an extremely rare case’, ‘a very old man’, ‘He’s remarkably brave’ and ‘We’re terribly pleased’.


demonstrative determiner a determiner that is used to indicate things or people in relationship to the speaker or writer in space or time. ‘This’ and ‘these’ indicate nearness to the speaker, as in ‘Will you take this book home?’ and ‘These flowers are for you’. ‘That’ and ‘those’ indicate distance from the speaker, as in ‘Get that creature out of here!’ and ‘Aren’t those flowers over there beautiful!’


demonstrative pronoun a pronoun that is similar to a demonstrative determiner except that it stands alone in place of a noun rather than preceding a noun, as in ‘I’d like to give you this’, ‘What is that?’, ‘These are interesting books’ and ‘Those are not his shoes’.


dependent clause a clause that cannot stand alone and make sense, unlike an independent or main clause. Dependent clauses depend on the main clause. The term is the same as subordinate clause (see 1).


determiner a word that is used in front of a noun or pronoun to tell us something about it. Unlike an adjective, it does not, strictly speaking, ‘describe’ a noun or pronoun. Determiners are divided into the following categories: articles (a, an, the) as in ‘a cat’, ‘an eagle’, ‘the book’; demonstrative determiners (this, that, these, those), as in ‘this girl’, ‘that boy’ and ‘those people’; possessive determiners (my, your, his/her/its, our, their), as in ‘my dog’, ‘her house’, ‘its colour’, ‘their responsibility’; numbers (one, two, three, four, etc, first, second, third, fourth, etc), as in ‘two reasons’, ‘five ways’, ‘ten children’; and indefinite or general determiners (all, another, any, both, each, either, enough, every, few, fewer, less, little, many, most, much, neither, no, other, several, some), as in ‘both parents’, ‘enough food’, ‘several issues’. Many words used as determiners are also pronouns. See adjective; demonstrative determiner; number.


direct object the noun, noun phrase, noun or nominal clause or pronoun that is acted upon by the action of a transitive verb. In the sentence ‘She bought milk’, ‘bought’ is a transitive verb and ‘milk’ is a noun which is the direct object. In the sentence ‘She bought loads of clothes’, ‘bought’ is a transitive verb and ‘loads of clothes’ is the direct object. In the sentence ‘He knows what happened’, ‘knows’ is a transitive verb and ‘what happened’ is a noun clause or nominal clause. A direct object is frequently known just as object See indirect object.


direct speech the reporting of speech by repeating exactly the actual words used by the speaker, as in ‘Peter said, “I am tired of this.’’ ’ see quotation marks in Punctuation section.


distributive pronoun a pronoun that refers to individual members of a class or group. These include ‘each’, ‘either’, ‘neither’, ‘none’, ‘everyone’, ‘no one’. Such pronouns, where relevant, should be accompanied by singular verbs and singular personal pronouns, as in ‘All the men are to be considered for the new posts. Each is to send in his application’. Problems arise when the sex of the noun to which the distributive pronoun refers back is either unknown or unspecified. Formerly it was the convention to treat such nouns as masculine and so to make the distributive pronoun masculine, as in ‘Each pupil is to produce his essay by tomorrow’. Nowadays this convention is frequently considered to be unacceptably sexist and attempts have been made to get round this. One solution is to use ‘him/her’ (or ‘him or her’), etc, as in ‘The students have received a directive from the professor. Each is to produce his/her essay by tomorrow.’ This convention is considered by many people to be clumsy. They prefer to be ungrammatical and use a plural personal pronoun, as in ‘The pupils are being punished. Each is to inform their parents’. This use is becoming increasingly common, even in textbooks. Where possible, it is preferable to rephrase sentences to avoid being either sexist or ungrammatical, as in ‘All of the pupils must tell their parents.’


Each, either, etc, in such contexts is fairly formal. In less formal situations ‘each of’, ‘either of’, etc, is more usual, as in ‘Each of the boys will have to train really hard to win’ and ‘Either of the dresses is perfectly suitable’.


do an auxiliary verb that is used to form negative forms, as in, ‘I do not agree with you’, ‘They do not always win’, ‘He does not wish to go’ and ‘She did not approve of their behaviour’. It is also used to form interrogative forms, as in ‘Do you agree?’, ‘Does she know about it?’, ‘Did you see that?’ and ‘I prefer to go by train. Don’t you?’ Do is also used for emphasis, as in ‘I do believe you’re right’ and ‘They do know, don’t they?’


double passive a clause that contains two verbs in the passive, the second of which is an infinitive, as in ‘The goods are expected to be despatched some time this week’. Some examples of double passives are clumsy or ungrammatical and should be avoided, as in ‘Redundancy notices are proposed to be issued next week’.


dual gender a category of nouns in which there is no indication of gender. The nouns referred to include a range of words used for people, and occasionally animals, which can be of either gender. Unless the gender is specified we do not know the sex of the person referred to. Such words include ‘artist’, ‘author’, ‘poet’, ‘singer’, ‘child’, ‘pupil’, ‘student’, ‘baby’, ‘parent’, ‘teacher’, ‘dog’. Such words give rise to problems with accompanying singular pronouns. See each.


dummy subject a subject that has no intrinsic meaning but is inserted to maintain a balanced grammatical structure. In the sentences ‘It has started to rain’ and ‘It is nearly midnight’, ‘it’ is a dummy subject. In the sentences ‘There is nothing else to say’ and ‘There is no reason for his behaviour’, ‘there’ is a dummy subject.


dynamic verb a verb with a meaning that indicates action, as ‘work’ in ‘They work hard’, ‘play’ in ‘The boys play football at the weekend’ and ‘come’ in ‘The girls come here every Sunday’.


each (see 1) a word that can be either a determiner or a distributive pronoun. Each as a determiner is used before a singular noun and is accompanied by a singular verb, as in ‘Each candidate is to reapply’, ‘Each athlete has a place in the final’, ‘Each country is represented by a head of state’ and ‘Each chair was covered in chintz’.


Each of can sometimes be used instead of each, as in ‘each of the candidates’. Again a singular verb is used. If the user wishes to emphasize the fact that something is true about every member of a group, each one of should be used and not ‘every’, as in ‘Each one of them feels guilty’, ‘Each one of us has a part to play’.


As a pronoun, each also takes a singular verb, as in ‘They hate each other. Each is plotting revenge’, ‘These exercises are not a waste of time. Each provides valuable experience’.


Each, where relevant, should be accompanied by a singular personal pronoun, as in ‘Each girl has to provide her own sports equipment’, ‘Each of the men is to take a turn at working night shift’, ‘The boys are all well off and each can afford the cost of the holiday’ and ‘There are to be no exceptions among the women staff. Each one has to work full time’.


Problems arise when the noun that each refers back to is of unknown or unspecified sex. Formerly nouns in such situations were assumed to be masculine, as in ‘Each pupil was required to bring his own tennis racket’ and ‘Each of the students has to provide himself with a tape recorder’. Nowadays such a convention is regarded as being sexist and the use of ‘he/she’, ‘his/her’, etc, is proposed, as in ‘Each pupil was required to bring his/her (or ‘his or her’) own tennis racket’ and ‘Each student has to provide himself/herself (or ‘himself or herself’) with a tape recorder’. In written English such a convention can be clumsy and it is even more so in spoken English. For this reason many people decide to be ungrammatical and opt for ‘Each pupil was required to bring their own tennis racket’ and ‘Each student has to provide themselves with a tape recorder’. This is becoming increasingly acceptable, even in textbooks.


Both sexism and grammatical error can be avoided by rephrasing such sentences, as in ‘All pupils are required to bring their own tennis rackets’ and ‘All students have to provide themselves with tape recorders’.


either a word that can be used as either a determiner or distributive pronoun. As a determiner it is used with a singular verb, as in ‘Either hotel is expensive’ and ‘In principle they are both against the plan but is either likely to vote for it?’


Either of can be used instead of either. It is used before a plural noun, as in ‘either of the applicants’ and ‘either of the houses’. It is accompanied by a singular verb, as in ‘Either of the applicants is suitable’ and ‘Either of the houses is big enough for their family’.


Either can be used as a distributive pronoun and takes a singular verb, as in ‘We have looked at both houses and either is suitable’ and ‘She cannot decide between the two dresses but either is appropriate for the occasion’. This use is rather formal.


In the either ... or construction, a singular verb is used if both subjects are singular, as in ‘Either Mary or Jane knows what to do’ and ‘Either my mother or my father plans to be present’. A plural verb is used if both nouns involved are plural, as in ‘Either men or women can play’ and ‘Either houses or flats are available’.


When a combination of singular and plural subjects is involved, the verb traditionally agrees with the subject that is nearer to it, as in ‘Either his parents or his sister is going to come’ and ‘Either his grandmother or his parents are going to come’.


As a pronoun, either should be used only of two possibilities.


emphasizing adjective an adjective that is used for emphasis. ‘Very’ is an emphasizing adjective in the sentence ‘His very mother dislikes him’ and ‘own’ is an emphasizing adjective in ‘He likes to think that he is his own master’.


emphasizing adverb an adverb used for emphasis. ‘Really’ is an emphasizing adverb in the sentence ‘She really doesn’t care whether she lives or dies’, and ‘positively’ is an emphasizing adverb in the sentence ‘He positively does not want to know anything about it’.


emphatic pronoun a reflexive pronoun that is used for emphasis, as in ‘He knows himself that he is wrong’, ‘She admitted herself that she had made a mistake’ and ‘The teachers themselves say that the headmaster is too strict’.


ending the final part of a word consisting of an inflection that is added to a base or root word. The -ren part of ‘children’ is an ending, the -er of ‘poorer’ is an ending and the -ing of ‘falling’ is an ending.


equative a term that indicates that one thing is equal to, or the same as, another. The verb ‘to be’ is sometimes known as an equative verb because it links a subject and complement that are equal to each other, as in ‘He is a rogue’ (‘he’ and ‘rogue’ refer to the same person) and ‘His wife is a journalist’ (‘his wife’ and ‘journalist’ refer to the same person). Other equative verbs include ‘appear’, ‘become’, ‘look’, ‘remain’ and ‘seem’, as in ‘She looks a nasty person’ and ‘He became a rich man’. Such verbs are more usually known as copular verbs.


every a word used with a singular noun to indicate that all the members of a group are being referred to. It takes a singular verb, as in ‘Every soldier must report for duty’, ‘Every machine is to be inspected’ and ‘Every house has a different view’. Every should also be accompanied, where relevant, by a singular pronoun, as in ‘Every boy has his job to do’, ‘Every girl is to wear a dress’ and ‘Every machine is to be replaced’. Problems arise when the sex of the noun to which every refers is unknown or unspecified. Formerly it was the custom to assume such a noun to be masculine and to use masculine pronouns, as in ‘Every pupil is to behave himself properly’. This assumption is now regarded as sexist, and to avoid this ‘he/she’, ‘him/her’ and ‘his/her’ can be used. Many people feel that this convention can become clumsy and prefer to be ungrammatical by using ‘they’, ‘them’ and ‘their’, as in ‘Every pupil is to behave themselves properly’. This use is becoming increasingly common, even in textbooks. Many sentences of this kind can be rephrased to avoid being either sexist or ungrammatical, as in ‘All pupils are to behave themselves properly’. See each (see 1).


everyone a pronoun that takes a singular verb, as in ‘Everyone is welcome’ and ‘Everyone has the right to a decent standard of living’. In order to be grammatically correct, it should be accompanied, where relevant, by a singular personal pronoun but it is subject to the same kind of treatment as every.


feminine the term for the gender that indicates female persons or animals. It is the opposite of ‘masculine’. The feminine gender demands the use of the appropriate pronoun, including ‘she’, ‘her’, ‘hers’ and ‘herself’, as in ‘The girl tried to save the dog but she was unable to do so’, ‘The woman hurt her leg’, ‘Mary said that the book is hers’, and ‘The waitress cut herself’.


The feminine forms of words, formed by adding -ess, used to be common but many such forms are now thought to be sexist. Words such as ‘author’, ‘sculptor’, ‘poet’ are now considered to be neutral terms that can be used to refer to a man or a woman. Some -ess words are either still being used or are in a state of flux, as in ‘actress’. see -ess in Affixes section.


finite clause a clause that contains a finite verb, as in ‘when she sees him’, ‘after she had defeated him’, and ‘as they were sitting there’.


finite verb a verb that has a tense and has a subject with which it agrees in number and person. For example ‘cries’ is finite in the sentence ‘The child cries most of the time’, and ‘looks’ is finite in the sentence ‘The old man looks ill’. However ‘go’ in the sentence ‘He wants to go’ is non-finite since it has no variation of tense and does not have a subject. Similarly in the sentence ‘Sitting on the river-bank, he was lost in thought’, ‘sitting’ is non-finite.


first person (see 1) this refers to the person who is speaking or writing when referring to himself or herself. The first person pronouns are ‘I’, ‘me’, ‘myself’ and ‘mine’, with the plural forms being ‘we’, ‘us’, ‘ourselves’ and ‘ours’. Examples include ‘She said, “I am going home” ’, ‘ “I am going shopping,” he said’, ‘ “We have very little money left,” she said to her husband’ and ‘He said, “We shall have to leave now if we are to get there on time” ’.


The first person determiners are ‘my’ and ‘our’, as in ‘I have forgotten to bring my notebook’ and ‘We must remember to bring our books home.’


form word See function word (see 1).


fragmentary sentence See major sentence.


frequentative a term referring to a verb that expresses frequent repetition of an action. In English the verb endings -le and -el sometimes indicate the frequentative form, as in ‘waddle’ from ‘wade’, ‘sparkle’ from ‘spark’, ‘crackle’ from ‘crack’ and ‘dazzle’ from ‘daze’. The ending -er can also indicate the frequentative form, as in ‘stutter’, ‘spatter’ and ‘batter’.


function word (see 1, 2) a word that has very little meaning but is primarily of grammatical significance and merely performs a ‘function’ in a sentence. Function words include determiners, and prepositions such as in, on and up. Words that are not function words are sometimes known as content words.


Function words are also known as form words or structure words.


future perfect tense the tense of a verb that is formed by ‘will’ or ‘shall’ together with the perfect tense, as in ‘They will have been married ten years next week’, ‘You will have finished work by this time tomorrow’ and ‘By the time Jane arrives here she will have been travelling non-stop for forty-eight hours’.


future tense the tense of a verb that describes actions or states that will occur at some future time. It is marked by ‘will’ and ‘shall’. Traditionally ‘shall’ was used with subjects in the first person, as in ‘I shall see you tomorrow’ and ‘We shall go there next week’, and ‘will’ was used with subjects in the second and third person, as in ‘You will find out next week’, ‘He will recognize her when he sees her’ and ‘They will be on the next train’. Formerly ‘will’ was used with the first person and ‘shall’ with the second and third person to indicate emphasis or insistence, as in ‘I will go on my own’ and ‘We will be able to afford it’; ‘You shall pay what you owe’ and ‘The children shall get a holiday’. In modern usage ‘shall’ is usually used only for emphasis or insistence, whether with the first, second or third person, except in formal contexts. Otherwise ‘will’ is used, as in ‘I will go tomorrow’, ‘We will have to see’, ‘You will be surprised’, and ‘They will be on their way by now’.


The future tense can also be marked by ‘be about to’ plus the infinitive of the relevant verb or ‘be going to’ plus the infinitive of the relevant verb. Examples include ‘We are about to leave for work’, ‘They are about to go on holiday’, ‘She is going to be late’ and ‘They are going to demolish the building’.


gemination the doubling of consonants before a suffix.


gender in the English language this usually refers to the natural distinctions of sex (or absence of sex) that exist, and nouns are classified according to these distinctions: masculine, feminine and neuter. Thus, ‘man’, ‘boy’, ‘king’, ‘prince’, ‘emperor’, ‘duke’, ‘heir’, ‘son’, ‘brother’, ‘father’, ‘nephew’, ‘husband’, ‘bridegroom’, ‘widower’, ‘hero’, ‘cock’, ‘drake’, ‘fox’ and ‘lion’ are masculine nouns. Similarly, ‘girl’, ‘woman’, ‘queen’, ‘princess’, ‘empress’, ‘duchess’, ‘heiress’, ‘daughter’, ‘sister’, ‘mother’, ‘niece’, ‘wife’, ‘bride’, ‘widow’, ‘heroine’, ‘hen’, ‘duck’, ‘vixen’ and ‘lioness’ are feminine nouns. Similarly, ‘table’, ‘chair’, ‘desk’, ‘carpet’, ‘window’, ‘lamp’, ‘car’, ‘shop’, ‘dress’, ‘tie’, ‘newspaper’, ‘book’, ‘building’ and ‘town’ are all neuter.


Some nouns in English can refer either to a man or a woman, unless the sex is indicated in the context. Such neutral nouns are sometimes said to have dual gender. Examples include ‘author’, ‘singer’, ‘poet’, ‘sculptor’, ‘proprietor’, ‘teacher’, ‘parent’, ‘cousin’, ‘adult’ and ‘child’. Some words in this category were formerly automatically assumed to be masculine and several of them had feminine forms, such as ‘authoress’, ‘poetess’, ‘sculptress’ and ‘proprietrix’. In modern times this was felt to be sexist and many of these feminine forms are now rarely used, for example, ‘authoress’ and ‘poetess’. However some, such as actress and waitress, are still in common use.


genitive case a case that indicates possession or ownership. It is usually marked by s and an apostrophe. Many spelling errors centre on the position of the s in relation to the apostrophe. see apostrophe in Spelling section.


gerund the -ing form of a verb when it functions as a noun. It is sometimes known as a verbal noun. It has the same form as the present participle but has a different function. For example, in the sentence ‘He was jogging down the road’, ‘jogging’ is the present participle in the verb phrase ‘was jogging’, but in the sentence ‘Running is his idea of relaxation’, ‘running’ is a gerund because it acts as a noun as the subject of the sentence. Similarly, in the sentence ‘We were smoking when the teacher found us’, ‘smoking’ is the present participle in the verb phrase ‘were smoking’, but in the sentence ‘We were told that smoking is bad for our health’, ‘smoking’ is a gerund since it acts as a noun as the subject of the clause.


get this verb is sometimes used to form the passive voice instead of the verb ‘to be’. The use of the verb ‘to get’ to form the passive, as in ‘They get married tomorrow’, ‘Our team got beaten today’ and ‘We got swindled by the con man’ is sometimes considered to be more informal than the use of ‘be’. Often there is more action involved when the get construction is used than when be is used, since get is a more dynamic verb, as in ‘She was late leaving the pub because she got involved in an argument’ and in ‘It was her own fault that she got arrested by the police. She hit one of the constables’.


Get is frequently overused. Such overuse should be avoided, particularly in formal contexts. Get can often be replaced by a synonym such as ‘obtain’, ‘acquire’, ‘receive’, ‘get hold of’, etc. Thus, ‘If you are getting into money difficulties you should get some financial advice. Perhaps you could get a bank loan’ could be rephrased as ‘If you are in financial difficulty you should obtain some financial help. Perhaps you could receive a bank loan’.


Got, the past tense of get, is often used unnecessarily, as in ‘She has got red hair and freckles’ and ‘We have got enough food to last us the week’. In these sentences ‘has’ and ‘have’ are sufficient on their own.


goal this can be used to describe the recipient of the action of a verb, the opposite of ‘agent’ or ‘actor’. Thus, in the sentence ‘The boy hit the girl’, ‘boy’ is the agent or actor and ‘girl’ is the goal. Similarly, in the sentence ‘The dog bit the postman’, ‘dog’ is the agent or actor and ‘postman’ is the goal.


govern a term that is used of a verb or preposition in relation to a noun or pronoun to indicate that the verb or preposition has a noun or pronoun depending on it. Thus, in the phrase ‘on the table’, ‘on’ is said to govern ‘table’.


gradable a term that is used of adjectives and adverbs to mean that they can take degrees of comparison. Thus ‘clean’ is a gradable adjective since it has a comparative form (cleaner) and a superlative form (cleanest). ‘Soon’ is a gradable adverb since it has a comparative form (sooner) and a superlative form (soonest). Such words as ‘supreme’, which cannot normally have a comparative or superlative form, are called non-gradable.


habitual a term used to refer to the action of a verb that occurs regularly and repeatedly. The habitual present is found in such sentences as ‘He goes to bed at ten every night’, ‘She always walks to work’ and ‘The old man sleeps all day’. This is in contrast to the stative present, which indicates the action of the verb that occurs at all times, as in ‘Cows chew the cud’, ‘Water becomes ice when it freezes’, ‘Children grow up’ and ‘We all die’. Examples of the habitual past tense include: ‘They travelled by train to work all their lives’, ‘We worked twelve hours a day on that project’ and ‘She studied night and day for the exams’.


hanging participle See dangling participle.


have a verb that has several functions. A major use is its part in forming the ‘perfect tense’ and ‘past perfect tense’, or ‘pluperfect tense’, of other verb tenses. It does this in conjunction with the ‘past participle’ of the verb in question.


The perfect tense of a verb is formed by the present tense of the verb have and the past participle of the verb. Examples include ‘We have acted wisely’, ‘They have beaten the opposition’, ‘The police have caught the thieves’, ‘The old man has died’, ‘The child has eaten all the food’, ‘The baby has fallen downstairs’, ‘They have grabbed all the bargains’, ‘You have hated him for years’ and ‘He has indicated that he is going to retire’. The past perfect or pluperfect is formed by the past tense of the verb have and the past participle of the verb in question, as in ‘He had jumped over the fence’, ‘They had kicked in the door’, ‘The boy had led the other children to safety’, ‘His mother had made the cake’, ‘The headmaster had punished the pupils’ and ‘They had rushed into buying a new house’. Both perfect tenses and past perfect or pluperfect tenses are often contracted in speech or in informal written English, as in ‘We’ve had enough for today’, ‘You’ve damaged the suitcase’, ‘You’ve missed the bus’, ‘He’s lost his wallet’, ‘She’s arrived too late’, ‘They’d left before the news came through’, ‘She’d married without telling her parents’, ‘He’d packed the goods himself’ and ‘You’d locked the door without realizing it’.


Have is often used in the phrase have to in the sense that something must be done. In the present tense have to can be used instead of ‘must’, as in ‘You have to leave now’, ‘We have to clear this mess up’, ‘He has to get the next train’ and ‘The goods have to be sold today’.


If the ‘something that must be done’ refers to the future the verb will have to is used, as in ‘He will have to leave now to get there on time’, ‘The old man will have to go to hospital’ and ‘They’ll have to move out of the house when her parents return’. If the ‘something that must be done’ refers to the past, had to is used, as in ‘We had to take the injured man to hospital’, ‘They had to endure freezing conditions on the mountain’, ‘They’d to take a reduction in salary’ and ‘We’d to wait all day for the workman to appear’.


Have is also used in the sense of ‘possess’ or ‘own’, as in ‘He has a swimming pool behind his house’, ‘She has a huge wardrobe’, ‘We have enough food’ and ‘They have four cars’. In spoken or in informal English ‘have got’ is often used, as in ‘They’ve got the largest house in the street’, ‘We’ve got problems now’, ‘They haven’t got time’. This use should be avoided in formal English.


Have is also used to indicate suffering from an illness or disease, as in ‘The child has measles’, ‘Her father has flu’ and ‘She has heart disease’. Have can also indicate that an activity is taking place, as in ‘She’s having a shower’, ‘We’re having a party’, ‘She is having a baby’ and ‘They are having a dinner party’.


he (see 1, 2, 3, 4) a personal pronoun that is used as the subject of a sentence or clause to refer to a man, boy, etc. It is thus said to be a ‘masculine’ personal pronoun. Since he refers to a third party and does not refer to the speaker or the person being addressed, it is a third-person pronoun. Examples include ‘James is quite nice but he can be boring’, ‘Bob has got a new job and he is very pleased’ and ‘He is rich now but his parents are still very poor’.


He traditionally was used not only to refer to nouns relating to the masculine sex but also to nouns that are now regarded as being neutral or of dual gender. Such nouns include ‘architect’, ‘artist’, ‘athlete’, ‘doctor’, ‘passenger’, ‘parent’, ‘pupil’, ‘singer’, ‘student’. Without further information from the context it is impossible to know to which sex such nouns are referring. In modern usage it is regarded as sexist to assume such words to be masculine by using he to refer to one of them unless the context indicates that the noun in question refers to a man or boy. Formerly it was considered acceptable to write or say ‘Send a message to the architect who designed the building that he is to attend the meeting’ whether or not the writer or speaker knew that the architect was a man. Similarly it was considered acceptable to write or say ‘Please tell the doctor that he is to come straight away’ whether or not the speaker or writer knew that the doctor was in fact a man. Nowadays this convention is considered sexist. In order to avoid sexism it is possible to use the convention ‘he/she’, as in ‘Every pupil was told that he/she was to be smartly dressed for the occasion’, ‘Each passenger was informed that he/she was to arrive ten minutes before the coach was due to leave’ and ‘Tell the doctor that he/she is required urgently’. However this convention is regarded by some people as being clumsy, particularly in spoken English or in informal written English.


Some people prefer to be ungrammatical and use the plural personal pronoun ‘they’ instead of ‘he/she’ in certain situations, as in ‘Every passenger was told that they had to arrive ten minutes before the coach was due to leave’ and ‘Every student was advised that they should apply for a college place by March’ and this use is becoming increasingly common, even in textbooks. In some cases it may be possible to rephrase sentences and avoid being either sexist or ungrammatical, as in ‘All the passengers were told that they should arrive ten minutes before the coach was due to leave’ and ‘All students were advised that they should apply for a college place by March’.


helping verb another name for auxiliary verb.


hendiadys a figure of speech in which two nouns joined by ‘and’ are used to express an idea that would normally be expressed by the use of an adjective and a noun, as in ‘through storm and weather’ instead of ‘through stormy weather’.


her (see 1) a personal pronoun. It is the third person singular, is feminine in gender and acts as the object in a sentence, as in ‘We saw her yesterday’, ‘I don’t know her’, ‘He hardly ever sees her’, ‘Please give this book to her’, ‘Our daughter sometimes plays with her’ and ‘We do not want her to come to the meeting’. See he; she.


hers a personal pronoun. It is the third person singular, feminine in gender and is in the possessive case. ‘The car is not hers’, ‘I have forgotten my book but I don’t want to borrow hers’, ‘This is my seat and that is hers’, and ‘These clothes are hers’. See his; her; and possessive.


him (see 1, 2) the third person masculine personal pronoun when used as the object of a sentence or clause, as in ‘She shot him’, ‘When the police caught the thief they arrested him’ and ‘His parents punished him after the boy stole the money’. Traditionally him was used to apply not only to masculine nouns, such as ‘man’ and ‘boy’, but also to nouns that are said to be ‘of dual gender’. These include ‘architect’, ‘artist’, ‘parent’, ‘passenger’, ‘pupil’ and ‘student’. Without further information from the context, it is not possible for the speaker or writer to know the sex of the person referred to by one of these words. Formerly it was acceptable to write or say ‘The artist must bring an easel with him’ and ‘Each pupil must bring food with him’. In modern usage this convention is considered sexist and there is a modern convention that ‘him/her’ should be used instead to avoid sexism, as in ‘The artist must bring an easel with him/her’ and ‘Each pupil must bring food with ‘him/her’. This convention is felt by some people to be clumsy, particularly in informal writing, and some people prefer to be ungrammatical and use the plural personal pronoun ‘them’ instead, as in ‘The artist must bring an easel with them’ and ‘Each pupil must bring food with them’. This use has become increasingly acceptable, even in textbooks. In some situations it is possible to avoid being either sexist or ungrammatical by rephrasing the sentence, as in ‘All artists must bring easels with them’ and ‘All pupils must bring food with them’. See he (see 1).


him/her See him.


his (see 1, 2) the third person masculine pronoun when used to indicate possession, as in ‘He has hurt his leg’, ‘The boy has taken his books home’ and ‘Where has your father left his tools?’ Traditionally his was used to refer not only to masculine nouns, such as ‘man’, ‘boy’, etc, but to what are known as nouns ‘of dual gender’. These include ‘architect’, ‘artist’, ‘parent’, ‘passenger’, ‘pupil’ and ‘student’. Without further information from the context it is not possible for the speaker or the writer to know the sex of the person referred to by one of these words. Formerly it was considered acceptable to use his in such situations, as in ‘Every pupil has to supply his own sports equipment’ and ‘Every passenger is responsible for his own luggage’. In modern usage this is now considered sexist and there is a modern convention that ‘his/her’ should be used instead to avoid sexism, as in ‘Every pupil has to supply his/her own sports equipment’ and ‘Every passenger is responsible for his/her own luggage’. This convention is felt by some people to be clumsy, particularly when used in spoken or informal written English. Some people prefer to be ungrammatical and use the plural personal pronoun ‘their’, as in ‘Every pupil must supply their own sports equipment’ and ‘Every passenger is to be responsible for their own luggage’ and this use has become increasingly common, even in textbooks. In some situations it is possible to avoid being sexist, clumsy and ungrammatical by rephrasing the sentence, as in ‘All pupils must supply their own sports equipment’ and ‘All passengers are to be responsible for their own luggage.


his/her See his (see 1).


hybrid a word that is formed from words or elements derived from different languages, such as ‘television’.


if a conjunction that is often used to introduce a subordinate adverbial clause of condition, as in ‘If he is talking of leaving he must be unhappy’, ‘If you tease the dog it will bite you’, ‘If he had realized that the weather was going to be so bad he would not have gone on the expedition’, ‘If I had been in charge I would have sacked him’ and ‘If it were a better organized firm things like that would not happen’.


If can also introduce a ‘nominal’ or ‘noun clause’, as in ‘He asked if we objected’ and ‘She inquired if we wanted to go’.


imperative mood the verb mood that expresses commands. The verbs in the following sentences are in the imperative mood: ‘Go away!’, ‘Run faster!’, ‘Answer me!’, ‘Sit down!’, ‘Please get out of here!’. All of these expressions with verbs in the imperative mood sound rather imperious or dictatorial and usually end with an exclamation mark, but this is not true of all expressions with verbs in the imperative mood. For example, the following sentences all have verbs in the imperative mood: ‘Have another helping of ice cream’, ‘Help yourself to more wine’, ‘Just follow the yellow arrows to the X-ray department’, and ‘Turn right at the roundabout’. Sentences with verbs in the imperative mood are known as imperative sentences.


imperfect a tense that denotes an action in progress but not complete. The term derives from the classification in Latin grammar and was traditionally applied to the ‘past imperfect’, as in ‘They were standing there’. The imperfect has now been largely superseded by the progressive/continuous tense, which is marked by the use of ‘be’ plus the present participle. Continuous tenses are used when talking about temporary situations at a particular point in time, as in ‘They were waiting for the bus’.


impersonal a verb that is used with a formal subject, usually ‘it’, as in ‘It is raining’ and ‘They say it will snow tomorrow’.


indefinite pronouns these are used refer to people or things without being specific as to exactly who or what they are. They include ‘everyone’, ‘everybody’, ‘everything’, ‘anyone’, ‘anybody’, ‘anything’, ‘somebody’, ‘someone’, ‘something’ and ‘nobody’, ‘no one’, ‘nothing’, as in ‘Everyone is to make a contribution’, ‘Anyone can enter’, ‘Something will turn up’ and ‘Nobody cares’.


independent clause a clause that can stand alone and make sense without being dependent on another clause, as in ‘The children are safe’. Main clauses are independent clauses. Thus in the sentence ‘She is tired and she wants to go home’, there are two independent clauses joined by ‘and’. In the sentence ‘She will be able to rest when she gets home’, ‘She will be able to rest’ is an independent clause and ‘when she gets home’ is a dependent clause. In the sentence ‘Because she is intelligent she thinks for herself’, ‘she thinks for herself’ is an independent clause and ‘because she is intelligent’ is a dependent clause.


indicative mood the mood of a verb which denotes making a statement. The following sentences have verbs in the indicative mood: ‘We go on holiday tomorrow’, ‘She was waiting for her husband’, ‘They have lost the match’ and ‘She will arrive this afternoon’. The indicative mood is sometimes known as the declarative mood. The other moods are the imperative mood and subjunctive mood.


indirect object an object that can be preceded by ‘to’ or ‘for’. The indirect object usually refers to the person who benefits from an action or receives something as the result of it. In the sentence ‘Her father gave the boy food’, ‘boy’ is the indirect object and ‘food’ is the direct object. The sentence could be rephrased as ‘Her father gave food to the boy’. In the sentence ‘He bought his mother flowers’, ‘his mother’ is the indirect object and ‘flowers’ is the direct object. The sentence could have been rephrased as ‘He bought flowers for his mother’. In the sentence ‘They offered him a reward’, ‘him’ is the indirect object and ‘reward’ is the direct object. The sentence could be rephrased as ‘They offered a reward to him’.


indirect question a question that is reported in indirect speech, as in ‘We asked them where they were going’, ‘They inquired why we had come’ and ‘They looked at us curiously and asked where we had come from’. Note that a question mark is not used.


indirect speech also known as reported speech a way of reporting what someone has said without using the actual words used by the speaker. There is usually an introductory verb and a subordinate ‘that’ clause, as in ‘He said that he was going away’, ‘They announced that they were leaving next day’ and ‘She declared that she had seen him there before’. In direct speech these sentences would become ‘He said, “I am going away” ’, ‘They announced, “We are leaving tomorrow” ’ and ‘She declared, “I have seen him there before” ’. When the change is made from direct speech to indirect speech, the pronouns, adverbs of time and place and tenses are changed to accord with the viewpoint of the person doing the reporting.


infinitive the base form of a verb when used without any indication of person, number or tense. There are two forms of the infinitive. One is the to infinitive form, as in ‘They wished to leave’, ‘I plan to go tomorrow’, ‘We aim to please’ and ‘They want to emigrate’, ‘To know all is to forgive all’, ‘To err is human’, ‘Pull the lever to open’, ‘You should bring a book to read’, ‘The child has nothing to do’, ‘She is not very nice to know’ and ‘It is hard to believe that it happened’. The other form of the infinitive is called the bare infinitive. This form consists of the base form of the verb without ‘to’, as in ‘We saw him fall’, ‘She watched him go’, ‘They noticed him enter’, ‘She heard him sigh’, ‘They let him go’, ‘I had better leave’ and ‘Need we return?’ and ‘We dare not go back’. See split infinitive.


inflect when applied to a word, this means to change form in order to indicate differences of tense, number, gender, case, etc. Nouns inflect for plural, as in ‘ships’, ‘chairs’, ‘houses’ and ‘oxen’; nouns inflect for possessive, as in ‘boy’s’, ‘woman’s’, ‘teachers’ ’, and ‘parents’ ’; some adjectives inflect for the comparative form, as in ‘brighter’, ‘clearer’, ‘shorter’ and ‘taller’; verbs inflect for the third person singular present tense, as in ‘hears’, ‘joins’, ‘touches’ and ‘kicks’; verbs inflect for the present participle, as in ‘hearing’, ‘joining’, ‘touching’ and ‘kicking’; verbs inflect for the past participle, as in ‘heard’, ‘joined’, ‘touched’ and ‘kicked’.


inflection the act of inflecting. See inflect. It also refers to an inflected form of a word or a suffix or other element used to inflect a word.


-ing form (see 1, 2, 3) this form of a verb can be either a present participle or a gerund. Present participles are used in the formation of the progressive or continuous tenses, as in ‘We were looking at the pictures’, ‘Children were playing in the snow’, ‘They are waiting for the bus’, ‘Parents were showing their anger’, ‘He has been sitting there for hours’. Present participles can also be used in non-finite clauses or phrases, as in ‘Walking along, she did not have a care in the world’, ‘Lying there, he thought about his life’, ‘Sighing, he left the room’ and ‘Smiling broadly, he congratulated his friend’.


A large number of adjectives end in -ing. Many of these have the same form as the present participle of a transitive verb and are similar in meaning. Examples include ‘an amazing spectacle’, ‘a boring show’, ‘an interesting idea’, ‘a tiring day’, ‘an exhausting climb’ and ‘aching limbs’. Some -ing adjectives are related to intransitive verbs, as ‘existing problems’, ‘increasing responsibilities’, ‘dwindling resources’, ‘an ageing work force’ and ‘prevailing circumstances’. Some -ing adjectives are related to the forms of verbs but have different meanings from the verbs, as in ‘a becoming dress’, ‘an engaging personality’, ‘a dashing young man’ and ‘a retiring disposition’. Some -ing adjectives are not related to verbs at all. These include ‘appetizing’, ‘enterprising’, ‘impending’ and ‘balding’. Some -ing adjectives are used informally for emphasis, as in ‘a blithering idiot’, ‘a stinking cold’ and ‘a flaming cheek’.


Gerunds act as nouns and are sometimes known as verbal nouns. Examples include ‘Smoking is bad for one’s health’, ‘Cycling is forbidden in the park’ and ‘Swimming is his favourite sport’.


intensifier the term for an adverb that affects the degree of intensity of another word. Intensifiers include ‘thoroughly’ in ‘We were thoroughly shocked by the news’, ‘scarcely’ in ‘We scarcely recognized them’ and ‘totally’ in ‘She was totally amazed’.


interjection a kind of exclamation. Sometimes they are formed by actual words and sometimes they simply consist of sounds indicating emotional noises. Examples of interjections include ‘Oh! I am quite shocked’, ‘Gosh! I’m surprised to hear that!’, ‘Phew! It’s hot!’, ‘Ouch! That was my foot!’, ‘Tut-tut! He shouldn’t have done that!’ and ‘Alas! She is dead.’


interrogative adjective or determiner an adjective or determiner that asks for information in relation to the nouns which it qualifies, as in ‘What dress did you choose in the end?’, ‘What kind of book are you looking for?’, ‘Which house do you like best?’, ‘Which pupil won the prize?’, ‘Whose bike was stolen?’ and ‘Whose dog is that?’.


interrogative adverb an adverb that asks a question, as in ‘When did they leave?’, ‘When does the meeting start?’, ‘Where do they live?’, ‘Where was the stolen car found?’, ‘Where did you last see her?’, ‘Why was she crying?’, ‘Why have they been asked to leave?’, ‘How is the invalid?’, ‘How do you know that she has gone?’ and ‘Wherever did you find that?’.


interrogative pronoun a pronoun that asks a question, as in ‘Who asked you to do that?’, ‘Who broke the vase?’, ‘What did he say?, ‘What happened next?’, ‘Whose are those books?’, ‘Whose is that old car?’, ‘To whom was that remark addressed?’ and ‘To whom did you address the package?’


interrogative sentence a sentence that asks a question, as in ‘Who is that?’, ‘Where is he?’, ‘Why have they appeared?’, ‘What did they take away?, ‘Which do you prefer?’ and ‘Whose baby is that?’. Sentences that take the form of an interrogative question do not always seek information. Sometimes they are exclamations, as in ‘Did you ever see anything so beautiful?’, ‘Isn’t she sweet?’ and ‘Aren’t they lovely?’. Sentences that take the form of questions may really be commands or directives, as in ‘Could you turn down that radio?’, ‘Would you make less noise?’ and ‘Could you get her a chair?’. Sentences that take the form of questions may function as statements, as in ‘Isn’t there always a reason?’ and ‘Haven’t we all experienced disappointment?’. Some interrogative sentences are what are known as rhetorical questions, which are asked purely for effect and require no answer, as in ‘Do you think I am a fool?’, ‘What is the point of life?’ and ‘What is the world coming to?’.


intransitive verb (see 1) a verb that does not take a direct object, as in ‘Snow fell yesterday’, ‘The children played in the sand’, ‘The path climbed steeply’, ‘Time will tell’, ‘The situation worsened’, ‘Things improved’ and ‘Prices increased’. Many verbs can be either transitive or intransitive, according to the context. Thus ‘play’ is intransitive in the sentence ‘The children played in the sand’ but transitive in the sentence ‘The boy plays the piano’. Similarly ‘climb’ is intransitive in the sentence ‘The path climbs steeply’ but transitive in the sentence ‘The mountaineers climbed Everest’. Similarly ‘tell’ is intransitive in the sentence ‘Time will tell’ but transitive in the sentence ‘He will tell his life story’.


introductory it the use of ‘it’ as the subject of a sentence in the absence of a meaningful subject. It is used particularly in sentences about time and the weather, as in ‘It is midnight’, ‘It is dawn’, ‘It is five o’clock’, ‘It is twelve noon’, ‘It is raining’, ‘It was snowing’, ‘It was windy’ and ‘It was blowing a gale’.


invariable a word whose form does not vary by inflection. Such words include ‘sheep’ and ‘but’.


inversion the reversal of the usual word order. It particularly refers to subjects and verbs. Inversion is used in questions, in some negative sentences, and for literary effect. In questions, an auxiliary verb is usually put in front of the subject and the rest of the verb group is put after the subject, as in ‘Are you going to see her?’ and ‘Have they inspected the goods yet?’. The verb ‘to do’ is frequently used in inversion, as in ‘Did he commit the crime?’ and ‘Do they still believe that?’. Examples of the use of inversion in negative sentences include ‘Seldom have I witnessed such an act of selfishness’, ‘Never had she experienced such pain’ and ‘Rarely do we have time to admire the beauty of the countryside’. This use in negative sentences is rather formal.


Inversion frequently involves adverbial phrases of place, as in ‘Beyond the town stretched field after field’, ‘Above them soared the eagle’ and ‘Along the driveway grew multitudes of daffodils’.


Inversion is also found in conditional clauses that are not introduced by a conjunction, as in ‘Had you arrived earlier you would have got a meal’ and ‘Had we some more money we could do more for the refugees’.


irregular adjective an adjective that does not conform to the usual rules of forming the comparative and superlative (see comparison of adjectives). Many adjectives either add -er for the comparative and -est for the superlative, as in ‘taller’, ‘shorter’ and ‘tallest’, ‘shortest’ from ‘tall’ and ‘short’. Some adjectives form their comparatives with ‘more’ and their superlatives with ‘most’, as in ‘more beautiful’, ‘more practical’ and ‘most beautiful’, ‘most practical’. Irregular adjectives do not form their comparatives and superlatives in either of these ways. Irregular adjectives include:






	positive

	comparative

	superlative






	good

	better

	best






	bad

	worse

	worst






	little

	less

	least






	many

	more

	most







irregular sentence See major sentence (see 1).


irregular verb (see 1, 2, 3, 4) a verb that does not conform to the usual pattern of verbs in that some of its forms deviate from what one would expect if the pattern of regular verbs was being followed. There are four main forms of a regular verb: the infinitive or base form, as in ‘hint’, ‘halt’, ‘hate’ and ‘haul’; the third-person singular form, as ‘hints’, ‘halts’, ‘hates’ and ‘hauls’; the -ing form or present participle, as ‘hinting’, halting’, ‘hating’ and ‘hauling’; the -ed form or ‘past tense’ or ‘past participle’, as ‘hinted’, halted’, ‘hated’ and ‘hauled’.


Irregular verbs deviate in some way from that pattern, in particular from the pattern of adding -ed to the past tense and past participle. They fall into several categories.


One category concerns those that have the same form in the past tense and past participle forms as the infinitive and do not end in -ed, like regular verbs.


Some irregular verbs have two past tenses and two past participles which are the same.


Some irregular verbs have past tenses that do not end in -ed and have the same form as the past participle.


Some irregular verbs have regular past tense forms but two possible past participles, one of which is regular.


Some irregular verbs have past tenses and past participles that are different from each other and different from the infinitive.


Comprehensive examples of these categories can be found in the chapter on Irregular Verbs and Nouns (see 1).


jussive a type of clause or sentence that expresses a command, as in ‘Do be quiet! I’m trying to study’, ‘Let’s not bother going to the party. I’m too tired’, ‘Would you pass me that book’ and ‘Look at that everybody! The river has broken its banks’.


linking adverbs and linking adverbials words and phrases that indicate some kind of connection between one clause or sentence and another. Examples include ‘however’, as in ‘The award had no effect on their financial situation. It did, however, have a marked effect on their morale’; ‘moreover’, as in ‘He is an unruly pupil. Moreover, he is a bad influence on the other pupils’; ‘then again’, as in ‘She does not have very good qualifications. Then again, most of the other candidates have even fewer’; ‘in the meantime’, as in ‘We will not know the planning committee’s decision until next week. In the meantime we can only hope’; ‘instead’, as in ‘I thought he would have resigned. Instead he seems determined to stay’.


linking verb (see 1, 2) a verb that ‘links’ a subject with its complement. Unlike other verbs, linking verbs do not denote an action but indicate a state. Examples of linking verbs include ‘He is a fool’, ‘She appears calm’, ‘He appeared a sensible man’, ‘You seemed to become anxious’, ‘They became Buddhists’, ‘The child feels unwell’, ‘It is getting rather warm’, ‘It is growing colder’, ‘You look well’, ‘She remained loyal to her friend’, ‘She lived in America but remained a British citizen’, ‘You seem thoughtful’ and ‘She seems a nice person’. Linking verbs are also called copula or copular verbs.


main clause (see 1) the principal clause in a sentence on which any subordinate clauses depend for their sense. The main clause can stand alone and make some sense but the subordinate clauses cannot. In the sentence ‘I left early because I wanted to catch the 6 o’clock train’, ‘I left early’ is the main or principal clause and ‘because I wanted to catch the 6 o’clock train’ is the subordinate clause. In the sentence ‘When we saw the strange man we were afraid’, the main clause is ‘we were afraid’ and the subordinate clause is ‘when we saw the strange man’. In the sentence ‘Because it was late we decided to start out for home as soon as we could’, the main clause is ‘we decided to start out for home’ and the subordinate clauses are ‘because it was late’ and ‘as soon as we could’. A main clause can also be known as a principal clause or an independent clause.


major sentence (see 1, 2, 3, 4) a sentence that contains at least one subject and a finite verb, as in ‘We are going’ and ‘They won’. They frequently have more elements than this, as in ‘They bought a car’, ‘We lost the match’, ‘They arrived yesterday’ and ‘We are going away next week’. They are sometimes described as regular because they divide into certain structural patterns: a subject, finite verb, adverb or adverbial clause, etc. The opposite of a major sentence is called a minor sentence, irregular sentence or fragmentary sentence. These include interjections such as ‘Ouch!’ and ‘How terrible’; formula expressions, such as ‘Good morning’ and ‘Well done’; and short forms of longer expressions, as in ‘Traffic diverted’, ‘Shop closed’, ‘No dogs’ and ‘Flooding ahead’. Such short forms could be rephrased to become major sentences, as in ‘Traffic has been diverted because of roadworks’, ‘The shop is closed on Sundays’, ‘The owner does not allow dogs in her shop’ and ‘There was flooding ahead on the motorway’.


masculine in grammatical terms, one of the genders that nouns are divided into. Nouns in the masculine gender include words that obviously belong to the male sex, as in ‘man’, ‘boy’, ‘king’, ‘prince’ ‘bridegroom’, ‘schoolboy’ and ‘salesman’. Many words now considered to be of dual gender formerly were assumed to be masculine. These include such words as ‘author’, ‘sculptor’ and ‘engineer’. Gender also applies to personal pronouns, and the third person singular pronoun masculine is ‘he’ (subject), ‘him’ (object) and ‘his’ (possessive). For further information see he (see 2); she (see 1).


mass noun the same as uncountable noun (see 1).


minor sentence See major sentence (see 2).


misrelated participle See dangling participle (see 1).


modal verb (see 1) a type of auxiliary verb that ‘helps’ the main verb to express a range of meanings including, for example, such meanings as possibility, probability, wants, wishes, necessity, permission, suggestions, etc. The main modal verbs are ‘can’, ‘could’; ‘may’, ‘might’; ‘will’, ‘would’; ‘shall’, ‘should’; ‘must’. Modal verbs have only one form. They have no -s form in the third person singular, no infinitive and no participles. Examples of modal verbs include ‘He cannot read and write’, ‘She could go if she wanted to’ (expressing ability); ‘You can have another biscuit’, ‘You may answer the question’ (expressing permission); ‘We may see her on the way to the station’, ‘We might get there by nightfall’ (expressing possibility); ‘Will you have some wine?’, ‘Would you take a seat?’ (expressing an offer or invitation); ‘We should arrive by dawn’, ‘That must be a record’ (expressing probability and certainty); ‘You may prefer to wait’, ‘You might like to leave instructions’ (expressing suggestion); ‘Can you find the time to phone him for me?’, ‘Could you give him a message?’ (expressing instructions and requests); ‘They must leave at once’, ‘We must get there on time’ (expressing necessity).


modifier a word, or group of words, that ‘modifies’ or affects the meaning of another word in some way, usually by adding more information about it. Modifiers are frequently used with nouns. They can be adjectives, as in ‘He works in the main building’ and ‘They need a larger house’. Modifiers of nouns can be nouns themselves, as in ‘the theatre profession’, ‘the publishing industry’ and ‘singing tuition’. They can also be place names, as in ‘the Edinburgh train’, ‘a Paris café’ and ‘the London underground’, or adverbs of place and direction, as in ‘a downstairs cloakroom’ and ‘an upstairs sitting room’.


Adverbs, adjectives and pronouns can be accompanied by modifiers. Examples of modifiers with adverbs include ‘walking amazingly quickly’ and ‘stopping incredibly abruptly’. Examples of modifiers with adjectives include ‘a really warm day’ and ‘a deliriously happy child’. Examples of modifiers with pronouns include ‘almost no one there’ and ‘practically everyone present’.


The examples given above are all premodifiers. See also postmodifier.


mood (see 1) one of the categories into which verbs are divided. The verb moods are indicative, imperative and subjunctive. The indicative makes a statement, as in ‘He lives in France’, ‘They have two children’ and ‘It’s starting to rain’. The imperative is used for giving orders or making requests, as in ‘Shut that door!’, ‘Sit quietly until the teacher arrives’ and ‘Please bring me some coffee’. The subjunctive was originally a term in Latin grammar and expressed a wish, supposition, doubt, improbability or other non-factual statement. It is used in English for hypothetical statements and certain formal ‘that’ clauses, as in ‘If I were you I would have nothing to do with it’, ‘If you were to go now you would arrive on time’, ‘Someone suggested that we ask for more money’ and ‘It was his solicitor who suggested that he sue the firm’. The word ‘mood’ arose because it was said to indicate the verb’s attitude or viewpoint.


more an adverb that is added to some adjectives to make the comparative form (See comparison of adjectives (see 1)). In general it is the longer adjectives that have more as part of their comparative form, as in ‘more abundant’, ‘more beautiful’, ‘more catastrophic’, ‘more dangerous’, ‘more elegant’, ‘more frantic’, ‘more graceful’, ‘more handsome’, ‘more intelligent’, ‘more luxurious’, ‘more manageable’, ‘more opulent’, ‘more precious’, ‘more ravishing’, ‘more satisfactory’, ‘more talented’, ‘more unusual’, ‘more valuable’. Examples of adverbs with more in their comparative form include ‘more elegantly’, ‘more gracefully’, ‘more energetically’, ‘more dangerously’ and ‘more determinedly’.


most an adverb added to some adjectives and adverbs to make the superlative form. In general it is the longer adjectives that have most as part of their superlative form, as in ‘most abundant’, ‘most beautiful’, ‘most catastrophic’, ‘most dangerous’, ‘most elegant’, ‘most frantic’, ‘most graceful’, ‘most handsome’, ‘most intelligent’, ‘most luxurious’, ‘most manageable’, ‘most noteworthy’, ‘most opulent’, ‘most precious’, ‘most ravishing’, ‘most satisfactory’, ‘most talented’, ‘most unusual’, ‘most valuable’. Examples of adverbs with most in their superlative form include ‘most elegantly’, ‘most gracefully’, ‘most energetically’, ‘most dangerously’ and ‘most determinedly’.


multi-sentence a sentence with more than one clause, as in ‘She tripped over a rock and broke her ankle’ and ‘She was afraid when she saw the strange man’.


negative sentence a sentence that is the opposite of a positive sentence. ‘She has a dog’ is an example of a positive sentence. ‘She does not have a dog’ is an example of a negative sentence. The negative concept is expressed by an auxiliary verb accompanied by ‘not’ or ‘n’t’. Other words used in negative sentences include ‘never’, ‘nothing’ and ‘by no means’, as in ‘She has never been here’ and ‘We heard nothing’.


neither an adjective or a pronoun that takes a singular verb, as in ‘Neither parent will come’ and ‘Neither of them wishes to come’. In the neither ... nor construction, a singular verb is used if both parts of the construction are singular, as in ‘Neither Jane nor Mary was present’. If both parts are plural the verb is plural, as in ‘Neither their parents nor their grandparents are willing to look after them’. If the construction involves a mixture of singular and plural, the verb traditionally agrees with the subject that is nearest it, as in ‘Neither her mother nor her grandparents are going to come’ and ‘Neither her grandparents nor her mother is going to come’. If pronouns are used, the nearer one governs the verb as in ‘Neither they nor he is at fault’ and ‘Neither he nor they are at fault’.


neuter one of the grammatical genders. The other two grammatical genders are masculine and feminine. Inanimate objects are members of the neuter gender. Examples include ‘table’, ‘desk’, ‘garden’, ‘spade’, ‘flower’ and ‘bottle’.


nominal clause See noun clause (see 1).


non-finite clause a clause which contains a non-finite verb. Thus in the sentence ‘He works hard to earn a living’, ‘to earn a living’ is a non-finite clause since ‘to earn’ is an infinitive and so a non-finite verb. Similarly in the sentence ‘Getting there was a problem’, ‘getting there’ is a non-finite clause, ‘getting’ being a present participle and so a non-finite verb.


non-finite verb a verb that shows no variation in tense and has no subject. The non-finite verb forms include the infinitive form, as in ‘go’, the present participle and gerund, as in ‘going’, and the past participle, as in ‘gone’.


non-gradable See gradable.


noun the name of something or someone. Thus ‘anchor’, ‘baker’, ‘cat’, ‘elephant’, ‘foot’, ‘gate’, ‘lake’, ‘pear’, ‘shoe’, ‘trunk’ and ‘wallet’ are all nouns. There are various categories of nouns. See abstract noun (see 1); common noun; concrete noun (see 1); countable noun; proper noun and uncountable noun (see 2).


noun clause (see 1, 2) a subordinate clause that performs a function in a sentence similar to a noun or noun phrase. It can act as the subject, object or complement of a main clause. In the sentence ‘Where he goes is his own business’, ‘where he goes’ is a noun clause. In the sentence ‘They asked why he objected’, ‘why he objected’ is a noun clause. A noun clause is also known as a nominal clause.


noun phrase a group of words containing a noun as its main word and functioning like a noun in a sentence. Thus it can function as the subject, object or complement of a sentence. In the sentence ‘The large black dog bit him’, ‘the large black dog’ is a noun phrase, and in the sentence ‘They bought a house with a garden’, ‘with a garden’ is a noun phrase. In the sentence ‘She is a complete fool’, ‘a complete fool’ is a noun phrase.


noun, plurals See plural nouns in Spelling section.


number in grammar this is a classification consisting of ‘singular’ and ‘plural’. Thus the number of the pronoun ‘they’ is plural and the number of the verb ‘carries’ is singular. See number agreement (see 1).


number agreement (see 1) or concord the agreement of grammatical units in terms of number. Thus a singular subject is followed by a singular verb, as in ‘The girl likes flowers’, ‘He hates work’ and ‘She was carrying a suitcase’. Similarly a plural subject should be followed by a plural verb, as in ‘They have many problems’, ‘The men work hard’ and ‘The girls are training hard’.


object the part of a sentence that is acted upon or is affected by the verb. It usually follows the verb to which it relates. There are two forms of object: the direct object and indirect object. A direct object can be a noun, and in the sentence ‘The girl hit the ball’, ‘ball’ is a noun and the object. In the sentence ‘They bought a house’, ‘house’ is a noun and the object. In the sentence ‘They made an error’, ‘error’ is a noun and the object. A direct object can be a noun phrase, and in the sentence ‘He has bought a large house’, ‘a large house’ is a noun phrase and the object. In the sentence ‘She loves the little girl’, ‘the little girl’ is a noun phrase and the object. In the sentence ‘They both wear black clothes’, ‘black clothes’ is a noun phrase and the object’. In the sentence ‘I know what he means’, ‘what he means’ is a noun phrase and the object. In the sentence ‘He denied that he had been involved’, ‘that he had been involved’ is a noun phrase and the object. In the sentence ‘I asked when he would return’, ‘when he would return’ is a noun phrase and the object. A direct object can also be a pronoun, and in the sentence ‘She hit him’, ‘him’ is a pronoun and the object. In the sentence ‘They had a car but they sold it’, ‘it’ is a pronoun and the object. In the sentence ‘She loves them’, ‘them’ is a pronoun and the object.


objective case the case expressing the object. In Latin it is known as the accusative case.


parenthesis see brackets in Punctuation.


part of speech each of the categories (e.g. verb, noun, adjective, etc) into which words are divided according to their grammatical and semantic functions.


participle a part of speech, so called because, although a verb, it has the character of both verb and adjective and is also used in the formation of some compound tenses. See also -ing form and past participle.


passive voice the voice of a verb whereby the subject is the recipient of the action of the verb. Thus, in the sentence ‘Mary was kicked by her brother’, ‘Mary’ is the receiver of the ‘kick’ and so ‘kick’ is in the passive voice. Had it been in the active voice it would have been ‘Her brother kicked Mary’. Thus ‘her brother’ is the subject and not the receiver of the action.


past participle this is formed by adding -ed or -d to the base words of regular verbs, as in ‘acted’, ‘alluded’, ‘boarded’, ‘dashed’, ‘flouted’, ‘handed’, ‘loathed’, ‘tended’ and ‘wanted’, or in various other ways for irregular verbs.


past tense this tense of a verb is formed by adding -ed or -d to the base form of the verb in regular verbs, as in ‘added’, ‘crashed’, ‘graded’, ‘smiled’, ‘rested’ and ‘yielded’, and in various other ways for irregular verbs.


perfect tense See tense (see 1).


personal pronoun (see 1) a pronoun that is used to refer back to someone or something that has already been mentioned. The personal pronouns are divided into subject pronouns, object pronouns and possessive pronouns. They are also categorized according to ‘person’. See first person; second person; and third person.


phrasal verb a usually simple verb that combines with a preposition or adverb, or both, to convey a meaning more than the sum of its parts, e.g. to phase out, to come out, to look forward to.


phrase two or more words, usually not containing a finite verb, that form a complete expression by themselves or constitute a portion of a sentence.


positive sentence See negative sentence.


possessive See genitive.


possessive pronoun see personal pronoun; first person (see 1); second person (see 1); and third person (see 1).


postmodifier a modifier that comes after the main word of a noun phrase, as in ‘of stone’ in ‘tablets of stone’.


predicate all the parts of a clause or sentence that are not contained in the subject. Thus in the sentence ‘The little girl was exhausted and hungry’, ‘exhausted and hungry’ is the predicate. Similarly, in the sentence ‘The tired old man slept like a top’, ‘slept like a top’ is the predicate.


predicative adjective an adjective that helps to form the predicate and so comes after the verb, as ‘tired’ in ‘She was very tired’ and ‘mournful’ in ‘The music was very mournful’.


premodifier a modifier that comes before the main word of a noun phrase, as ‘green’ in ‘green dress’ and ‘pretty’ in ‘pretty houses’.


preposition a word that relates two elements of a sentence, clause or phrase together. Prepositions show how the elements relate in time or space and generally precede the words that they ‘govern’. Words governed by prepositions are nouns or pronouns. Prepositions are often very short words, as ‘at’, ‘in’, ‘on’, ‘to’, ‘before’ and ‘after’. Some complex prepositions consist of two words, as ‘ahead of’, ‘instead of’, ‘apart from’, and some consist of three, as ‘with reference to’, ‘in accordance with’ and ‘in addition to’. Examples of prepositions in sentences include ‘The cat sat on the mat’, ‘We were at a concert’, ‘They are in shock’, ‘We are going to France’, ‘She arrived before me’, ‘Apart from you she has no friends’ and ‘We acted in accordance with your instructions’.


present continuous See tense (see 2).


present participle See -ing words (see 1).


present tense See tense (see 3).


principal clause See main clause (see 1).


progressive present See tense (see 4).


pronoun a word that takes the place of a noun or a noun phrase. See personal pronouns (see 1), he (see 3), her (see 1), him (see 1) and his (see 2); reciprocal pronouns; reflexive pronouns; demonstrative pronouns; relative pronouns; distributive pronouns; indefinite pronouns; and interrogative pronouns.


proper noun a noun that refers to a particular individual or a specific thing. It is the ‘name’ of someone or something, as in ‘Australia’, ‘Vesuvius’, ‘John Brown’, ‘River Thames’, ‘Rome’ and ‘Atlantic Ocean’. see capital letters in Spelling section.


question tag a phrase that is interrogative in form but is not really asking a question. It is added to a statement to seek agreement, etc. Examples include ‘That was a lovely meal, wasn’t it?’, ‘You will be able to go, won’t you?’, ‘He’s not going to move house, is he?’ and ‘She doesn’t drive, does she?’ Sentences containing question tags have question marks at the end.


reciprocal pronoun a pronoun used to convey the idea of reciprocity or a two-way relationship. The reciprocal pronouns are ‘each other’ and ‘one another’. Examples include ‘They don’t love each other any more’, ‘They seem to hate each other’, ‘We must try to help each other’, ‘The children were calling one another names’, ‘The two families were always criticizing one another’ and ‘The members of the family blame one another for their mother’s death’.


reciprocal verb a verb such as ‘consult’, ‘embrace’, ‘marry’, ‘meet’, etc, that expresses a mutual relationship, as in ‘They met at the conference’, ‘She married him in June’.


reflexive pronoun a pronoun that ends in -self or -selves and refers back to a noun or pronoun that has occurred earlier in the same sentence. The reflexive pronouns include ‘myself’, ‘ourselves’; ‘yourself’, ‘yourselves’; ‘himself’, ‘herself’, ‘itself’, ‘themselves’. Examples include ‘The children washed themselves’, ‘He cut himself shaving’, ‘Have you hurt yourself?’ and ‘She has cured herself of the habit’.


Reflexive pronouns are sometimes used for emphasis, as in ‘The town itself was not very interesting’ and ‘The headmaster himself punished the boys’. They can also be used to indicate that something has been done by somebody by his/her own efforts and without any help, as in ‘He built the house himself’, ‘We converted the attic ourselves’. They can also indicate that someone or something is alone, as in ‘She lives by herself’.


reflexive verb a verb that has as its direct object a reflexive pronoun, e.g. ‘They pride themselves on their skill as a team’.


regular sentence See major sentence (see 3).


regular verb See irregular verb.


relative clause (see 1) a subordinate clause that has the function of an adjective. It is introduced by a relative pronoun.


relative pronoun a pronoun that introduces a relative clause. The relative pronouns are ‘who’, ‘whom’, ‘whose’, ‘which’ and ‘that’. Examples of relative clauses introduced by relative pronouns include ‘There is the man who stole the money’, ‘She is the person to whom I gave the money’, ‘This is the man whose wife won the prize’, ‘They criticized the work which he had done’ and ‘That’s the house that I would like to buy’. Relative pronouns refer back to a noun or noun phrase in the main clause. These nouns and noun phrases are known as antecedents. The antecedents in the example sentences are respectively ‘man’, ‘person’, ‘man’, ‘work’ and ‘house’.


Sometimes the relative clause divides the parts of the main clause, as in ‘The woman whose daughter is ill is very upset’, ‘The people whom we met on holiday were French’ and ‘The house that we liked best was too expensive’.


reported speech same as indirect speech.


rhetorical question a question that is asked to achieve some kind of effect and requires no answer. Examples include ‘What’s this country coming to?’, ‘Did you ever see the like’, ‘Why do these things happen to me?’, ‘Where did youth go?’, ‘Death, where is thy sting?’ and ‘Where does time go?’. See also interrogative sentence.


second person (see 1) the term used for the person or thing to whom one is talking. The term is applied to personal pronouns. The second person singular whether acting as the subject of a sentence or the object is ‘you’, as in ‘You might have asked me sooner’, ‘I told you so’, and ‘We informed you of our decision’ . The second person personal pronoun does not alter its form in the plural in English, unlike in some languages. The possessive form of the second person pronoun is ‘yours’ whether singular or plural, as in ‘These books are not yours’ and ‘This pen must be yours’.


sentence is at the head of the hierarchy of grammar. All the other elements, such as words, phrases and clauses, go to make up sentences. It is difficult to define a sentence. In terms of recognizing a sentence visually it can be described as beginning with a capital letter and ending with a full stop, or with an equivalent to the full stop, such as an exclamation mark. It is a unit of grammar that can stand alone and make sense and obeys certain grammatical rules, such as usually having a subject and a predicate, as in ‘The girl banged the door’, where ‘the girl’ is the subject and ‘the door’ is the predicate. See major sentence (see 4); simple sentence; and complex sentence.


simple sentence a sentence that cannot be broken down into other clauses. It generally contains a finite verb. Simple sentences include ‘The man stole the car’, ‘She nudged him’ and ‘He kicked the ball’. See complex sentence (see 1) and compound sentence.


singular noun a noun that refers to ‘one’ rather than ‘more than one’, which is the plural form. See also irregular plural.


split infinitive an infinitive that has had another word in the form of an adverb placed between itself and ‘to’, as in ‘to rudely push’ and ‘to quietly leave’. This was once considered a great grammatical sin but the split infinitive is becoming acceptable in modern usage. In any case it sometimes makes for a clumsy sentence if one slavishly adheres to the correct form.


stative present See habitual and tense (see 5).


strong verb the more common term for irregular verb.


structure word See function word (see 2).


subject that which is spoken of in a sentence or clause and is usually either a noun, as in ‘Birds fly’ (birds is the noun as subject); a noun phrase, as in ‘The people in the town dislike him’ (the people in the town’ is the subject); a pronoun, as in ‘She hit the child’ (she is the pronoun as subject); a proper noun, as in ‘Paris is the capital of France’. See dummy subject.


subjunctive See mood.


subordinate clause (see 1) a clause that is dependent on another clause, namely the main clause. Unlike the main clause, it cannot stand alone and make sense. Subordinate clauses are introduced by conjunctions. Examples of conjunctions that introduce subordinate clauses include ‘after’, ‘before’, ‘when’, ‘if’, ‘because’ and ‘since’. See adverbial clause (see 5) and noun clause (see 2).


subordinating conjunction See conjunction (see 2).


suffix See Affix section.


superlative form the form of an adjective or adverb that expresses the highest or utmost degree of the quality or manner of the word. The superlative forms follow the same rules as comparative forms except that they end in -est instead of -er and the longer ones use ‘most’ instead of ‘more’. See also comparison of adjectives (see 2).


tense (see 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) the form of a verb that is used to show the time at which the action of the verb takes place. One of the tenses in English is the present tense. It is used to indicate an action now going on or a state now existing. A distinction can be made between the habitual present, which marks habitual or repeated actions or recurring events, and the stative present, which indicates something that is true at all times. Examples of habitual present include ‘He works long hours’ and ‘She walks to work’. Examples of the stative tense include ‘The world is round’ and ‘Everyone must die eventually’.


The progressive present or continuous present is formed with the verb ‘to be’ and the present participle, as in, ‘He is walking to the next village’, ‘She was driving along the road when she saw him’ and ‘They were worrying about the state of the economy’.


The past tense refers to an action or state that has taken place before the present time. In the case of regular verbs it is formed by adding -ed to the base form of the verb, as in ‘fear/feared’, ‘look/looked’, and ‘turn/turned’. See also irregular verbs (see 1).


The future tense refers to an action or state that will take place at some time in the future. It is formed with ‘will’ and ‘shall’. Traditionally ‘will’ was used with the second and third person pronouns (‘you’, ‘he/she/it’, ‘they’) and ‘shall’ with the first person (‘I’ and ‘we’), as in ‘You will be bored’, ‘He will soon be home’, ‘They will leave tomorrow’, ‘I shall buy some bread’ and ‘We shall go by train’. Also traditionally ‘shall’ was used with the second and third persons to indicate emphasis, insistence, determination, refusal, etc, as in ‘You shall go to the ball’ and ‘He shall not be admitted’. ‘Will’ was used with the first person in the same way, as in ‘I will get even with him’.


In modern usage ‘will’ is generally used for the first person as well as for second and third, as in ‘I will see you tomorrow’ and ‘We will be there soon’ and ‘shall’ is used for emphasis, insistence, etc, for first, second and third persons.


The future tense can also be formed with the use of ‘be about to’ or ‘be going to’, as in ‘We are about to leave’ and ‘They are going to look for a house’.


Other tenses include the perfect tense, which is formed using the verb ‘to have’ and the past participle. In the case of regular verbs the past participle is formed by adding ed to the base form of the verb. See also irregular verbs (see 2). Examples of the perfect tense include ‘He has played his last match’, ‘We have travelled all day’ and ‘They have thought a lot about it’.


The past perfect tense or pluperfect tense is formed using the verb ‘to have’ and the past participle, as in ‘She had decided not to go’ and ‘They had felt unhappy about the situation’.


The future perfect is formed using the verb ‘to have’ and the past participle, as in ‘He will have arrived by now’.


they See him (see 2) and third person (see 2).


third person (see 1, 2) a third party, not the speaker or the person or thing being spoken to. Note that ‘person’ in this context can refer to things as well as people. ‘Person’ in this sense applies to personal pronouns. The third person singular forms are ‘he’, ‘she’ and ‘it’ when the subject of a sentence or clause, as in ‘She will win’ and ‘It will be fine’. The third person singular forms are ‘him’, ‘her’, ‘it’ when the object, as in ‘His behaviour hurt her’ and ‘She meant it’. The third person plural is ‘they’ when the subject, as in ‘They have left’ and ‘They were angry’ and ‘them’ when the object, as in ‘His words made them angry’ and ‘We accompanied them’.


The possessive forms of the singular are ‘his’, ‘hers’ and ‘its’, as in ‘he played his guitar’ and ‘The dog hurt its leg’, and the possessive form of the plural is ‘theirs’, as in ‘That car is theirs’ and ‘They say that the book is theirs’. See he (see 4).


to-infinitive the infinitive form of the verb when it is accompanied by ‘to’ rather than when it is the bare infinitive without ‘to’. Examples of the to-infinitive include ‘We were told to go’, ‘I didn’t want to stay’ and ‘To get there on time we’ll have to leave now’.


transitive verb a verb that takes a direct object. In the sentence ‘The boy broke the window’, ‘window’ is a direct object and so ‘broke’ (past tense of break) is a transitive verb. In the sentence ‘She eats fruit’, ‘fruit’ is a direct object and so ‘eat’ is a transitive verb. In the sentence ‘They kill enemy soldiers’ ‘enemy soldiers’ is a direct object and so ‘kill’ is a transitive verb. See intransitive verb.


uncountable noun (see 1, 2) or uncount noun a noun that is not usually pluralized or ‘counted’. Such a noun is usually preceded by ‘some’, rather than ‘a’. Uncountable nouns often refer to substances or commodities or qualities, processes and states. Examples of uncountable nouns include: ‘butter’, ‘china’, ‘luggage’, ‘petrol’, ‘sugar’, ‘heat’, ‘information’, ‘poverty’, ‘richness’ and ‘warmth’. In some situations it is possible to have a countable version of what is usually an uncountable noun. Thus ‘sugar’ is usually considered to be an uncountable noun but it can be used in a countable form in contexts such as ‘I take two sugars in my coffee please’. Some nouns exist in an uncountable and countable form. Examples include ‘cake’, as in ‘Have some cake’ and ‘She ate three cakes’ and ‘She could not paint for lack of light’ and ‘the lights went out’.


verb the part of speech often known as a ‘doing’ word. Although this is rather restrictive, since it tends to preclude auxiliary verbs, modal verbs, etc, the verb is the word in a sentence that is most concerned with the action and is usually essential to the structure of the sentence. Verbs ‘inflect’ and indicate tense, voice, mood, number and person. Most of the information on verbs has been placed under related entries. See active voice; auxiliary verb (see 1); finite verb; -ing form (see 2); intransitive verb (see 1); irregular verbs (see 3); linking verb (see 2); modal verb (see 1); mood (see 1); non-finite verb; passive voice; and transitive verb.


verb phrase a group of verb forms that have the same function as a single verb. Examples include ‘have been raining’, ‘must have been lying’, ‘should not have been doing’ and ‘has been seen doing’.


verbal noun See gerund and -ing form (see 3).


vocative case a case that is relevant mainly to languages such as Latin which are based on cases and inflections. In English the vocative is expressed by addressing someone, as ‘John, could I see you for a minute’, or by some form of greeting, endearment or exclamation.


voice one of the categories that describes verbs. It involves two ways of looking at the action of verbs. It is divided into active voice and passive voice.


weak verb a less common term for a regular verb, in which inflection is effected by adding a letter or syllable (dawn, dawned) rather than a change of vowel (rise, rose). See irregular verb (see 4).




Usage


a, an the indefinite article. See indefinite article in Spelling.


-abled is a suffix meaning ‘able-bodied’. It is most usually found in such phrases as ‘differently abled’, a ‘politically correct’, more positive way of referring to people with some form of disability, as in ‘provide access to the club building for differently abled members’.


ableism or ablism means discrimination in favour of able-bodied people as in ‘people in wheelchairs unable to get jobs because of ableism’. Note that the suffix -ism is often used to indicate discrimination against the group to which it refers, as in ‘ageism’.


Aboriginal rather than Aborigine is now the preferred term for an original inhabitant of Australia, especially where the word is in the singular.


abuse (see 1) and misuse both mean wrong or improper use or treatment. However, abuse tends to be a more condemnatory term, suggesting that the wrong use or treatment is morally wrong or illegal. Thus we find ‘misuse of the equipment’ or ‘misuse of one’s talents’, but ‘abuse of a privileged position’ or ‘abuse of children’. ‘Child abuse’ is usually used to indicate physical violence or sexual assault. Abuse is also frequently applied to the use of substances that are dangerous or injurious to health, as ‘drug abuse’, or ‘alcohol abuse’. In addition, it is used to describe insulting or offensive language, as in ‘shout abuse at the referee’.


academic is used to describe scholarly or educational matters, as ‘a child with academic rather than sporting interests’. From this use it has come to mean theoretical rather than actual or practical, as in ‘wasting time discussing matters of purely academic concern’. In modern use it is frequently used to mean irrelevant, as in ‘Whether you vote for him or not is academic. He is certain of a majority of votes’.


access is usually a noun meaning ‘entry or admission’ as in ‘try to gain access to the building’, or ‘the opportunity to use something’ as in ‘have access to confidential information’. It is also used to refer to the right of a parent to spend time with his or her children, as in ‘Their father was allowed access to the children at weekends’.


However access can also be used as a verb. It is most commonly found in computing, meaning obtaining information from, as in ‘accessing details from the computer file relating to the accounts’. In modern usage many technical words become used, and indeed overused, in the general language. Thus the verb access can now be found meaning to obtain information not on a computer, as in ‘access the information in the filing cabinet’. It can also be found in the sense of gaining entry to a building, as in ‘Their attempts to access the building at night were unsuccessful’.


accessory and accessary are interchangeable as regards only one meaning of accessory. A person who helps another person to commit a crime is known either as an accessory or an accessary, although the former is the more modern term. However, only accessory is used to describe a useful or decorative extra that is not strictly necessary, as in ‘Seat covers are accessories that are included in the price of the car’ and ‘She wore a red dress with black accessories’ (‘accessories’ in the second example being handbag, shoes and gloves).


accompany can be followed either by the preposition ’with’ or ‘by’. When it means ‘to go somewhere with someone’, ‘by’ is used, as in ‘She was accompanied by her parents to church’ Similarly, ‘by’ is used when accompany is used in a musical context, as in ‘The singer was accompanied on the piano by her brother’. When accompany means ‘to go along with something’ or ‘supplement something’, either ‘by’ or ‘with’ may be used, as in ‘The roast turkey was accompanied by all the trimmings’, ‘His words were accompanied by/with a gesture of dismissal’, and ‘The speaker accompanied his words with expressive gestures’.


acoustics can take either a singular or plural verb. When it is being thought of as a branch of science it is treated as being singular, as in ‘Acoustics deals with the study of sound’, but when it is used to describe the qualities of a hall, etc, with regard to its sound-carrying properties, it is treated as being plural, as in ‘The acoustics in the school hall are very poor’.


activate and actuate both mean ‘make active’ but are commonly used in different senses. Activate refers to physical or chemical action, as in ‘The terrorists activated the explosive device’. Actuate means ‘to move to action’ and ‘to serve as a motive’, as in ‘The murderer was actuated by jealousy’.


actress is still widely used as a term for a woman who acts in plays or films, although many people prefer the term ‘actor’, regarding this as a neutral term rather than simply the masculine form. The -ess suffix, used to indicate the feminine form of a word, is generally becoming less common as these forms are regarded as sexist or belittling.


acute and chronic both refer to disease. Acute is used of a disease that is sudden in onset and lasts a relatively short time, as in ‘Flu is an acute illness’. Chronic is used of a disease that may be slow to develop and lasts a long time, possibly over several years, as in ‘Asthma is a chronic condition’.


AD and BC are abbreviations that accompany year numbers. AD stands for Anno Domini, Latin for ‘in the year of our Lord’ and indicates that the year concerned is one occurring after Jesus Christ was born. Traditionally AD is placed before the year number concerned, as in ‘Their great-grandfather was born in AD 1801’, but in modern usage it sometimes follows the year number, as in ‘The house was built in 1780 AD.’ BC stands for ‘Before Christ’ and indicates that the year concerned is one occurring before Jesus Christ was born. It follows the year number, as in ‘The event took place in Rome in 55 BC’.


adapter and adaptor can be used interchangeably, but commonly adapter is used to refer to a person who adapts, as in ‘the adapter of the stage play for television’ and adaptor is used to refer to a thing that adapts, specifically a type of electrical plug.


admission and admittance both mean ‘permission or right to enter’. Admission is the more common term, as in ‘They refused him admission to their house’, and, unlike admittance, it can also mean ‘the price or fee charged for entry’ as in ‘Admission to the football match is £3’. Admittance is largely used in formal or official situations, as in ‘They ignored the notice saying “No Admittance” ’. Admission also means ‘confession’ or ‘acknowledgement of responsibility’, as in ‘On her own admission she was the thief’.


admit may be followed either by the preposition ‘to’ or the preposition ‘of’, depending on the sense. In the sense of ‘to confess’, admit is usually not followed by a preposition at all, as in ‘He admitted his mistake’ and ‘She admitted stealing the brooch’. However, in this sense admit is sometimes followed by ‘to’, as in ‘They have admitted to their error’ and ‘They have admitted to their part in the theft’.


In the sense of ‘to allow to enter’, admit is followed by ‘to’, as in ‘The doorman admitted the guest to the club’. Also in the rather formal sense of ‘give access or entrance to’, admit is followed by ‘to’, as in ‘the rear door admits straight to the garden’. In the sense of ‘to be open to’ or ‘leave room for’, admit is followed by ‘of’, as in ‘The situation admits of no other explanation’.


admittance See admission.


adopted and adoptive are liable to be confused. Adopted is applied to children who have been adopted, as in ‘The couple have two adopted daughters’. Adoptive is applied to a person or people who adopt a child, as in ‘Her biological parents tried to get the girl back from her adoptive parents’.


aeroplane is commonly abbreviated to plane in modern usage. In American English aeroplane becomes airplane.


affinity may be followed by the preposition ‘with’ or ‘between’, and means ‘close relationship’, ‘mutual attraction’ or similarity, as in ‘the affinity which twins have with each other’ and ‘There was an affinity between the two families who had lost children’. In modern usage it is sometimes followed by ‘for’ or ‘towards’, and means ‘liking’, as in ‘She has an affinity for fair-haired men’.


ageism means discrimination on the grounds of age, as in ‘By giving an age range in their job advert the firm were guilty of ageism’. Usually it refers to discrimination against older or elderly people, but it also refers to discrimination against young people.


agenda in modern usage agenda is a singular noun having the plural agendas. It means ‘a list of things to be attended to’, as in ‘The financial situation was the first item on the committee’s agenda’. Originally it was a plural noun, derived from Latin, meaning ‘things to be done’.


aggravate literally means ‘to make worse’, as in ‘Her remarks simply aggravated the situation’. In modern usage it is frequently found meaning ‘to irritate or annoy’, as in ‘The children were aggravating their mother when she was trying to read’. It is often labelled as ‘informal’ in dictionaries and is best avoided in formal situations.


agnostic and atheist are both words meaning ‘disbeliever in God’, but there are differences in sense between the two words. Agnostics believe that it is not possible to know whether God exists or not. Atheists believe that there is no God.


alcohol abuse is a modern term for alcoholism. See abuse.


alibi is derived from the Latin word for ‘elsewhere’. It is used to refer to a legal plea that a person accused or under suspicion was somewhere other than the scene of the crime at the time the crime was committed. In modern usage alibi is frequently used to mean simply ‘excuse’ or ‘pretext’, as in ‘He had the perfect alibi for not going to the party – he was ill in hospital’.


all together and altogether are not interchangeable. All together means ‘at the same time’ or ‘in the same place’, as in ‘The guests arrived all together’ and ‘They kept their personal papers all together in a filing cabinet’. Altogether means ‘in all, in total’ or ‘completely’, as in “We collected £500 altogether’ and ‘The work was altogether too much for him’.


alternate and alternative are liable to be confused. Alternate means ‘every other’ or ‘occurring by turns’, as in ‘They visit her mother on alternate weekends’ and ‘between alternate layers of meat and cheese sauce’. Alternative means ‘offering a choice’ or ‘being an alternative’, as in ‘If the motorway is busy there is an alternative route’. Alternative is found in some cases in modern usage to mean ‘not conventional, not traditional’, as in ‘alternative medicine’ and ‘alternative comedy’.


Alternative as a noun refers to the choice between two possibilities, as in ‘The alternatives are to go by train or by plane’. In modern usage, however, it is becoming common to use it to refer also to the choice among two or more possibilities, as in ‘He has to choose a college from five alternatives’.


although and though are largely interchangeable but though is slightly less formal, as in ‘We arrived on time although/though we left late’.


amiable and amicable both refer to friendliness and goodwill. Amiable means ‘friendly’ or ‘agreeable and pleasant’, and is mostly used of people or their moods, as in ‘amiable neighbours’, ‘amiable travelling companions’, ‘of an amiable temperament’ and ‘be in an amiable mood’. Amicable means ‘characterized by friendliness and goodwill’ and is applied mainly to relationships, agreements, documents, etc, as in ‘an amicable working relationship’, ‘reach an amicable settlement at the end of the war’ and ‘send an amicable letter to his former rival’.


among and amongst are interchangeable, as in ‘We searched among/amongst the bushes for the ball’, ‘Divide the chocolate among/amongst you’, and ‘You must choose among/amongst the various possibilities’.


among and between may be used interchangeably in most contexts. Formerly between was used only when referring to the relationship of two things, as in ‘Share the chocolate between you and your brother’, and among was used when referring to the relationship of three or more things, as in ‘Share the chocolate among all your friends’. In modern usage between may be used when referring to more than two things, as in ‘There is agreement between all the countries of the EU’ and ‘Share the chocolate between all of you’. However, among is still used only to describe more than two things.


amoral and immoral are not interchangeable. Amoral means ‘lacking moral standards, devoid of moral sense’, indicating that the person so described has no concern with morals, as in ‘The child was completely amoral and did not know the difference between right and wrong’. Immoral means ‘against or breaking moral standards, bad’. ‘He knows he’s doing wrong but he goes on being completely immoral’ and ‘commit immoral acts’. Note the spelling of both words. Amoral has only one m but immoral has double m.


anaesthetic and analgesic are liable to be confused. As an adjective, anaesthetic means ‘producing a loss of feeling’, as in ‘inject the patient with an anaesthetic substance’, and as a noun it means ‘a substance that produces a loss of feeling’, as in ‘administer an anaesthetic to the patient on the operating table’. A local anaesthetic produces a loss of feeling in only part of the body, as in ‘remove the rotten tooth under local anaesthetic’. A general anaesthetic produces loss of feeling in the whole body and induces unconsciousness, as in ‘The operation on his leg will have to be performed under general anaesthetic’. As an adjective analgesic means ‘producing a lack of or reduction in sensitivity to pain, pain-killing’, as in ‘aspirin has an analgesic effect’. As a noun analgesic means ‘a substance that produces a lack of or reduction in sensitivity to pain’, as in ‘aspirin, paracetamol, and other analgesics’.


arbiter and arbitrator, although similar in meaning, are not totally interchangeable. Arbiter means ‘a person who has absolute power to judge or make decisions’, as in ‘Parisian designers used to be total arbiters of fashion’. Arbitrator is ‘a person appointed to settle differences in a dispute’, as in ‘act as arbitrator between management and workers in the wages dispute’. Arbiter is occasionally used with the latter meaning also.


artist and artiste are liable to be confused. Artist refers to ‘a person who paints or draws,’ as in ‘Renoir was a great artist’. The word may also refer to ‘a person who is skilled in something’, as in ‘The mechanic is a real artist with an engine’. Artiste refers to ‘an entertainer, such as a singer or a dancer’, as in ‘a list of the artistes in the musical performances’. The word is becoming a little old-fashioned.


at this moment in time is an overused phrase meaning simply ‘now’. In modern usage there is a tendency to use what are thought to be grander-sounding alternatives for simple words. It is best to avoid such overworked phrases and use the simpler form.


atheist See agnostic.


au fait is French in origin but it is commonly used in English to mean ‘familiar with’ or ‘informed about’, as in ‘not completely au fait with the new office system’. It is pronounced o fay.


authoress is not used in modern usage since it is considered sexist. Author is regarded as a neutral term to describe both male and female authors.


avoid See evade.


avoidance See evasion.


baited See bated.


barmaid is disliked by many people on the grounds that it sounds a belittling term and is thus sexist. It is also disliked by people who are interested in political correctness. However the word continues to be quite common, along with barman, and efforts to insist on bar assistant or barperson have not yet succeeded.


basically means literally ‘referring to a base or basis, fundamentally’, as in ‘The scientist’s theory is basically unsound’, but it is frequently used almost meaninglessly as a fill-up word at the beginning of a sentence, as in ‘Basically he just wants more money’. This usage should be avoided.


basis means ‘something on which something is founded’ as in ‘The cost of the project was the basis of his argument against it’. It has the plural form bases although this is not commonly used. It would be more usual to say ‘arguments without a firm basis’ than ‘arguments without firm bases’.


bated as in ‘with bated breath’ meaning ‘tense and anxious with excitement’, is frequently misspelt baited. Care should be taken not to confuse the two words.


bathroom See toilet.


BC See AD.


because means ‘for the reason that’ as in ‘He left because he was bored’ and it is sometimes misused. It is wrong to use it in a sentence that also contains ‘the reason that’, as in ‘The reason that she doesn’t say much is because she is shy’. The correct form of this is ‘She doesn’t say much because she is shy’ or ‘The reason she doesn’t say much is that she is shy’.


because of See due to.


beg the question is often used wrongly. It means ‘to take for granted the very point that has to be proved’, as in ‘To say that God must exist because we can see all his wonderful creations in the world around us begs the question’. The statement assumes that these creations have been made by God although this has not been proved and yet this fact is being used as evidence that there is a God. Beg the question is often used wrongly to mean ‘to evade the question’, as in ‘The police tried to get him to say where he had been but he begged the question and changed the subject’.


benign means ‘kindly, well-disposed’ when applied to people, as in ‘fortunate enough to have a benign ruler’. This meaning may also be used of things, as in ‘give a benign smile’ and ‘live in a benign climate’. Benign as a medical term means ‘non-malignant, non-cancerous’. Innocent is another word for benign in this sense.


bête noire refers to ‘something that one detests or fears’, as in ‘Loud pop music is her father’s bête noire, although she sings with a pop group’. Note the spelling, particularly the accent (circumflex) on bête and the e at the end of noire. The phrase is French in origin and the plural form is bêtes noires, as in ‘A bearded man is one of her many bêtes noires’.


better should be preceded by ‘had’ when it means ‘ought to’ or ‘should’, as in ‘You had better leave now if you want to arrive there by nightfall’ and ‘We had better apologize for upsetting her’. In informal contexts, especially in informal speech as in ‘Hey Joe, Mum says you better come now’, the ‘had’ is often omitted but it should be retained in formal contexts. The negative form is ‘had better not’, as in ‘He had better not try to deceive her’.


between is often found in the phrase ‘between you and me’ as in ‘Between you and me I think he stole the money’. Note that ‘me’ is correct and that ‘I’ is wrong. This is because prepositions like ‘between’ are followed by an object, not a subject. ‘I’ acts as the subject of a sentence, as in ‘I know her’, and ‘me’ as the object, as in ‘She knows me’.


between See among.


bi- (see 1, 2, 3) of the words beginning with the prefix bi-, biannual and biennial are liable to be confused. Biannual means ‘twice a year’ and biennial means ‘every two years’.


Bicentenary and bicentennial both mean ‘a 200th anniversary’, as in ‘celebrating the bicentenary/bicentennial of the firm’. Bicentenary is, however, the more common expression in British English, and bicentennial is more common in American English.


Biweekly is a confusing word as it has two different meanings. It means both ‘twice a week’ and ‘once every two weeks’. Thus there is no means of knowing without other information whether a biweekly publication comes out once a week or every two weeks. The confusion arises because the prefix bi-, which means ‘two’, can refer both to doubling, as in ‘bicycle’, and halving, as in ‘bisection’.


biannual See bi-.


bicentenary and bicentennial See bi- (see 1).


biennial See bi- (see 2).


billion traditionally meant ‘one million million’ in British English, but in modern usage it has increasingly taken on the American English meaning of ‘one thousand million’. When the number of billion pounds, etc, is specified, the number immediately precedes the word ‘billion’ without the word ‘of’, as in ‘The firm is worth five billion dollars’, but if no number is present then ‘of’ precedes ‘dollars, etc’, as in ‘The research project cost the country billions of dollars’. The word billion may also be used loosely to mean ‘a great but unspecified number’, as in ‘Billions of people in the world live in poverty’.


birth name is a suggested alternative for maiden name, a woman’s surname before she marries and takes the name of her husband. Maiden name is considered by some to be inappropriate since maiden in one of its senses is another name for ‘virgin’ and it is now not so common for women to be virgins when they marry. Another possible name alternative is family name.


biweekly See bi- (see 3).


black is the word now usually applied to dark-skinned people of Afro-Caribbean descent and is the term preferred by most black-skinned people themselves. Coloured is considered by many to be offensive since it groups all non-Caucasians together. In America, African-American is becoming increasingly common as a substitute for black.


blond and blonde are both used to mean ‘a fair-haired person’, but they are not interchangeable. Blond is used to describe a man or boy, blonde is used to describe a woman or girl. They are derived from the French adjective, which changes endings according to the gender of the noun.


boat and ship are often used interchangeably, but usually boat refers to a smaller vessel than a ship.


bona fide is an expression of Latin origin meaning literally ‘of good faith’. It means ‘genuine, sincere’ or ‘authentic’, as in ‘a bona fide member of the group’, ‘a bona fide excuse for not going’, or ‘a bona fide agreement’.


bottom line is an expression from accountancy that has become commonly used in the general language. In accountancy it refers to the final line of a set of company accounts, which indicates whether the company has made a profit or a loss, obviously a very important line. In general English, bottom line has a range of meanings, from ‘the final outcome or result’, as in ‘The bottom line of their discussion was that they decided to sell the company’, through ‘the most important point of something’, as in ‘The bottom line was whether they could get there on time or not’, to ‘the last straw’, as in ‘His affair with another woman was the bottom line of their stormy relationship and she left him’.


can and may both mean in one of their senses ‘to be permitted’. In this sense can is much less formal than may and is best restricted to informal contexts, as in ‘ “Can I go to the park now?” asked the child.’ May is used in more formal contexts, as in ‘May I please have your name?’ Both can and may have other meanings. Can has the meaning ‘to be able’, as in ‘They thought his legs were permanently damaged but he can still walk’. May has the additional meaning ‘to be likely’, as in ‘You may well be right’.


The past tense of can is could, as in ‘The children asked if they could (= be permitted to) go to the park’. ‘The old man could (= be unable to) not walk upstairs’. The past tense of may is might, as in ‘The child asked if he might (= be permitted to) have a piece of cake’. ‘They might (= be likely to) well get here tonight’.


cannot, can not, and can’t all mean the same thing but they are used in different contexts. Cannot is the most usual form, as in ‘The children have been told that they cannot go’ and ‘We cannot get there by public transport’. Can not is written as two words only for emphasis, as in ‘No, you can not have any more’ and ‘The invalid certainly can not walk to the ambulance’. Can’t is used in less formal contexts and often in speech, as in ‘I can’t be bothered going out’ and ‘They can’t bear to be apart’.


cardigan, jersey, jumper and sweater all refer to knitted garments for the top part of the body. Cardigan refers to a jacket-like garment with buttons down the front. Jersey, jumper and sweater refer to a knitted garment pulled over the head to get it on and off.


cardinal and ordinal numbers refer to different aspects of numbers. Cardinal is applied to those numbers that refer to quantity or value without referring to their place in the set, as in ‘one’, ‘two’, ‘fifty’, ‘one hundred’. Ordinal is applied to numbers that refer to their order in a series, as in ‘first’, ‘second’, ‘fortieth’, ‘hundredth’.


carer has recently taken on the meaning of ‘a person who looks after a sick, disabled or old relative or friend’, as in ‘carers requiring a break from their responsibilities’.


carpet and rug both refer to forms of floor covering. Generally a rug is smaller than a carpet, and the fitted variety of fabric floor covering is always known as carpet.


caster and castor are mainly interchangeable. Both forms can be applied to ‘a swivelling wheel attached to the base of a piece of furniture to enable it to be moved easily’ and ‘a container with a perforated top from which sugar is sprinkled’. The kind of sugar known as caster can also be called castor, although this is less usual. The lubricating or medicinal oil known as castor oil is never spelt caster.


Catholic and catholic have different meanings. Catholic as an adjective refers to the Roman Catholic Church, as in ‘The Pope is head of the Catholic Church’, or to the universal body of Christians. As a noun it means ‘a member of the Catholic Church’, as in ‘She is a Catholic but he is a Protestant’. Catholic with a lower-case initial letter means ‘general, wide-ranging’, as in ‘a catholic selection of essays’, and ‘broad-minded, liberal’, as in ‘a catholic attitude to the tastes of others’.


celibate means ‘unmarried’ or ‘remaining unmarried and chaste, especially for religious reasons’, as in ‘Roman Catholic priests have to be celibate’. In modern usage, because of its connection with chastity, celibate has come to mean ‘abstaining from sexual intercourse’, as in ‘The threat of Aids has made many people celibate’. The word is frequently misspelt. Note the i after l.


Celsius (see 1), centigrade and Fahrenheit are all scales of temperature. Celsius and centigrade mean the same and refer to a scale on which water freezes at 0° and boils at 100°. This scale is now the principal unit of temperature and Celsius is now the more acceptable term. Fahrenheit refers to a scale on which water freezes at 32° and boils at 212°. It is still used, informally at least, of the weather, and statements such as ‘The temperature reached the nineties today’ are still common.
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